SUPERI OR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALI FORNI A
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
DEPARTMENT 10 HON. WLLI AM F. H GHBERGER, JUDGE

SANTA BARBARA CHANNELKEEPER, A

CALI FORNI A NON- PROFI T CORPORATI QN,

SUPERI OR COURT
CASE NO.
19STCP01176

PLAI NTI FF,
VS.
BOARD, A CALI FORNI A STATE AGENCY,

ET AL.,
DEFENDANTS.

)
)
)
)
)
)
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL )
)
)
)
)
AND RELATED CROSS- ACTI ON. )

)

REPORTER S TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS
TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 8, 2022

APPEARANCES:
FOR RESPONDENT AND CROSS- COMPLAI NANT CI TY OF
SAN BUENAVENTURA:

BEST BEST & KRI EGER, LLP

BY: CHRI STOPHER Pl SANO, ESQ

300 SOUTH GRAND AVENUE

25TH FLOOR

LOS ANGELES, CALI FORNI A 90071

(213) 617-8100

CHRI STOPHER. Pl SANO@BBKLAW COM

BEST BEST & KRI EGER, LLP
BY: SHAWN D. HAGERTY, ESQ
655 WEST BROADWAY

15TH FLOOR

SAN DI EGO, CALI FORNI A 92101
(619) 617-8100

SHAVIN. HAGERTY@BBKLAW COM

( APPEARANCES CONTI NUED ON NEXT PAGE.)
REPORTED BY: FELI PE CARRI LLO, CSR NO. 9555

CFFI G AL REPORTER PRO TEMPORE
JOB NUMBER 68108




TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
February 08, 2022

© 0 N oo g A~ W N PP

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

( APPEARANCES CONTI NUED: )
( APPEARI NG VI A LACC:)

FOR CROSS- DEFENDANT THE WOOD- CLAEYSSENS FOUNDATI ON
BROWNSTEI N HYATT FARBER SCHRECK, LLP
BY: BRAD HERREMA, ESQ
2049 CENTURY PARK EAST
SUl TE 3550
LOS ANGELES, CALI FORNI A 90067
(310) 500- 4609
BHERREMA@BHFS. COM

I N PRO PER AND COUNSEL FOR CROSS- DEFENDANTS ANDREW
K. WHI TMAN AND HEI DI A. WVH TMAN; NANCY L. WHI TMVAN;
JOHN R WH TMAN AND NANCY L. WHI TMAN FAM LY TRUST
ANDREW K. WHI TMAN, ESQ
821 NORTH Sl GNAL STREET
QJAl, CALI FORNI A 93023
(805) 444-5671
SFREBERG@SCR- LEGAL| NER. COM

FOR VENTURA COUNTY WATERSHED PROTECTI ON DI STRI CT:
HANSON BRI DGETT
BY: NATHAN METCALF, ESQ
425 MARKET STREET
SAN FRANCI SCO, CALI FORNI A 94105
(415) 995-5838
NVETCAL F@HANSONBRI DGETT. COM

CROSS- DEFENDANT CLAUDE R. & PATRI Cl A E. BAGCERLY:
CLAUDE R BAGGERLY, |N PRO PER
119 SOUTH POLI AVENUE
QJAI, CALI FORNI A 93023
(805) 646- 0767
TUSS. BAGGERL Y65@SVAI L. COM

FOR RANCHO MATI LI JA MUTUAL WATER COMPANY:
FERGUSON CASE ORR PATERSON LLP
BY: NEAL PATRI CK MAGU RE, ESQ
1050 SOUTH KI MBALL ROAD
VENTURA, CALI FORNI A 93004
(805) 659- 6800
NMAGUI RE@ COPLAW COM

RESPONDENT AND DEFENDANT STATE WATER RESOURCES
CONTROL BOARD:
DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL
BY: NOAH GOLDEN- KRASNER, ESQ
300 SOUTH SPRI NG STREET
SUI TE 1702
LOS ANGELES, CALI FORNI A 90013
(213) 269- 6343
NOAH. GOL DENRASNER@QJ. CA. GOV

First Legal Deposition-Calendar@firstlegal.com 2
L.A. 855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

February 08, 2022

© 00 N o ga b~ w N P

[E=Y
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

( APPEARANCES CONTI NUED: )
( APPEARI NG VI A LACO)

FOR CROSS- DEFENDANT AERA ENERGY, LLC:

GREENBERG GLUSKER FI ELDS CLANVAN &

MACHTI NGER LLP

BY: BRI AN MOSKAL, ESQ
2049 CENTURY PARK EAST
SUl TE 2600

LGOS ANCGELES, CALI FORNI A 90067

(310) 553-3610

BMOSKAL @EREENBERGGELUSKER. COM

FOR CROSS- DEFENDANT:
HERUM CRABTREE SUNTAG

BY: JEANNE M ZOLEZZI, ESQ

5757 PAC| FI C AVENUE
SUl TE 222

STOCKTON, CALI FORNI A 95207
(209) 472-7700

JZOLEZZI @HERUMCRABTREE. COM

ALSO PRESENT: ADAM KEAR

First Legal Deposition-Calendar@firstlegal.com
L.A. 855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

February 08, 2022

© 0 N o g A~ W N P

[E=Y
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

I NDE X

TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 8, 2022

ALPHABETI CAL/ CHRONCLOG CAL LI ST OF W TNESSES

( NONE)

EXHI BI TS

( NONE)

First Legal Deposition-Calendar@firstlegal.com
L.A. 855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
February 08, 2022

© 00 N OO O b WO DN P

N N RN RN NDNMNNMNRNRRRRRR R R R
0w N o U WNRPOOOWM-NOOMWNRER O

CASE NUMBER: 19STCP01176

CASE NAME: CHANNELKEEPER VS. WATER CONTRCL
LOS ANGELES, CA  TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 8, 2022
DEPARTMENT 10 HON. WLLIAM F. H GHBERCER, JUDGE
REPORTER: FELI PE CARRI LLO, CSR NO. 9555

TI ME: P.M SESSI ON

APPEARANCES: (AS HERETOFORE NOTED. )

* %k %

THE COURT: WE' RE ON THE RECORD I N
19STCPO1176. MY APOLOG ES FOR THE TYPO | N TODAY' S

TENTATIVE. | LEFT OFF THE LAST DIG T.
DO |1 HAVE MR VWH TMAN WTH US THI S
AFTERNOON?

MR VWH TMAN:  YES, YOUR HONOR.

THE COURT:  GREETI NGS.

AND FOR VENTURA CI TY, MR HACERTY?

MR. HACERTY: SHAWN HAGERTY FOR THE CI TY OF
VENTURA.

THE COURT: MR VH TMAN, I T'S YOQUR MOTI ON.
YOU MAY PROCEED.

MR VWH TMAN:  OKAY. YOUR HONCR, | THI NK
| T"S BEEN BROUGHT OQUT THAT | CHALLENGED ONLY THE
SI XTH CAUSE OF ACTI ON, AND THERE ACTUALLY IS A VERY
SPECI FI C REASON FOR THAT. THE SI XTH CAUSE OF
ACTION IS A STATUTORY CLAIM AND THE PLEADI NG RULES
ARE DI FFERENT FOR A STATUTORY CLAI M THAN THEY ARE
FOR THE OTHER COMMON LAW CLAI MS THAT THE -- THAT

First Legal Deposition-Calendar@firstlegal.com 5
L.A. 855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
February 08, 2022

© 00 N OO O b WO DN P

N N RN RN NDNMNNMNRNRRRRRR R R R
0w N o U WNRPOOOWM-NOOMWNRER O

THE CI TY HAS BROUGHT I N | TS CRCSS- COVPLAI NT.

THE RULE OF LAWIS THAT | N PLEADI NG A
STATUTORY CLAI M EVERY FACT ESSENTI AL TO THE CLAIM
MUST BE PLED, PLED W TH SPECI FICI TY. YOU CANNOT
PLEAD THE CONCLUSI ON. NOTI CE PLEADI NG I S
| NADEQUATE. THEY' RE REQUI RED TO SET FORTH EVERY
FACT THAT IS REQUI RED | N THE COVPLAI NT.

AND THAT WAS OUR BASI S FOR MOTI ON FOR
JUDGVENT ON THE PLEADI NGS. THE COVPLAINT | S
WOEFULLY SHORT ON SPECI FYI NG A FACTUAL BASI S FOR
THE CI TY OF VENTURA HAVI NG ANY RI GHTS W TH RESPECT
TO THE RI GHTS OF THE CROSS- DEFENDANTS | REPRESENT,
VH CH ARE OVERLYI NG LANDOANERS.

| LL DRAW THE COURT' S ATTENTI ON
SPECI FI CALLY TO THE ALLEGATI ON THAT' S | MPORTANT I N
TH' S CASE, |S PARAGRAPH 107 OF THE TH RD AMENDED
COVPLAINT.  AND I T SAYS THE CITY | S | NFORMED AND
BELI EVES AND THEREUPON ALLEGES THAT | T HAS PUEBLO
PRESCRI PTI VE, AND OTHER AND/ OR APPROPRI ATE RI GHTS
IN THE WATER -- | N THE WATERSHED.

SO, YOU KNOW FIRST OF ALL, THE G TY IS NOT
ALLEG NG I N ANY RESPECT HOW I T HAS ACQUI RED PUEBLO
WATER RI GHTS, AND ON THAT BASIS ALONE I T'S
DEFI CIENT. |'"M GO NG TO LEAVE TO THE SI DE THE
PRESCRI PTI VE -- POTENTI AL FOR PRESCRI PTI VE WATER
Rl GHTS OR APPRCPRI ATE WATER RI GHTS AND JUST FOCUS
ON THI S PUEBLO | SSUE. THEY HAVEN T ALLEGED THAT
THEY' RE A PUEBLO, AND THEY HAVEN T ALLEGED HOW THEY

First Legal Deposition-Calendar@firstlegal.com 6
L.A. 855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
February 08, 2022

© 00 N OO O b WO DN P

N N RN RN NDNMNNMNRNRRRRRR R R R
0w N o U WNRPOOOWM-NOOMWNRER O

ACQUI RED PUEBLO WATER RI GHTS. AND | F YOU READ
EVERY WORD OF THE H STORY OF CALI FORNI A, OF THE
ClTY OF VENTURA, THE CITY OF VENTURA' S VEEBSI TE I N
VH CH TALKS ABQUT I TS H STORY, THE M SSI ON HI STORY
OF VENTURA AND WHI CH TALKS ABQUT | TS HI STORY, THERE
'S NOT A SI NGLE WORD ASSERTED THAT THE CI TY OF
VENTURA HAS EVER BEEN A PUEBLO

BUT THAT' S REALLY NEI THER HERE NOR THERE
BECAUSE | T IS I NSUFFI Cl ENT FOR THEM TO ALLECGE THAT
THEY HAVE PUEBLO RI GHTS W THOUT ASSERTI NG THE
FACTUAL BASI S FOR HAVI NG ACQUI RED THOSE PUEBLO
Rl GHT, AND THEY HAVE NOT DONE THI S ANYWHERE W THI N
THE THI RD AMENDED COVPLAI NT.

| WLL CTE FOR THE COURT A CALI FORNI A
SUPREME COURT CASE. I T INVOLVES A COWPLETELY
D FFERENT | SSUE. | T I NVOLVES AN AREA OF LAW VWHERE
| PRACTICE SO | DEAL WTH TH S | SSUE ALL THE TI ME.
BUT I T'S THE AREA OF HEALTHCARE LAW AND I
REPRESENT CLI ENTS WHO ARE ACCUSED OF MEDI CAL
NEGLI GENCE, WHICH I S A COMMON LAW THEORY OF
LI ABI LI TY, AND MY CLI ENTS ARE ACCUSED OF ELDER
ABUSE, WHI CH I S A STATUTORY THECRY OF LI ABI LI TY.

AND SO |'" M FREQUENTLY I'N A POSI TI ON OF
ALLOW NG THE COMWWON LAW CAUSE OF ACTI ON TO GO
UNDI STURBED VI A DEMJURRER, BUT | N CHALLENG NG THE
CAUSE OF ACTION WVHICH IS MY CLIENT IS GULTY OF
ELDER ABUSE, AND TH S LAW CLEARLY PROVI DES THAT FOR
STATUTORY LI ABI LI TY THE COMPLAI NT MUST ASSERT ALL

First Legal Deposition-Calendar@firstlegal.com 7
L.A. 855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
February 08, 2022

© 00 N OO O b WO DN P

N N RN RN NDNMNNMNRNRRRRRR R R R
0w N o U WNRPOOOWM-NOOMWNRER O

OF THE FACTS VWH CH SUPPORT THAT CLAIM CAN T BE
ASSERTED | N CONCLUSCRY FASHI ON.

' M GO NG TO CI TE YOUR HONOR TO COVENANT
CARE VS. SUPERI OR COURT, 2004, 32 CAL.4TH 771 AT
3790. THE SUPERI OR COURT STATES, "IN LIGHT OF THE
GENERAL RULE THAT STATUTORY CAUSES OF ACTI ON MUST
BE PLEAD W TH PARTI CULARI TY," I'T CI TES TO LOPEZ VS.
SOUTHERN CALI FORNIA, A CASE | CITED IN MY MOVI NG
PAPERS, "WHEN CONSI DERI NG SECTI ON 425 APPLI CATI ON
TO COVMON LAW I NTENTI ONAL TORTS, THE LEGQ SLATURE
| NTENDED THE STATUTE TO APPLY I N AN ACTI ON UNDER
THE ELDER ABUSE ACT." SO CLEARLY THE SUPREME
COURTS HOLDS THE VIEWTHAT IF IT'S A STATUTORY
THEORY OF LI ABILITY, THEN THE COWMPLAI NT MJUST ASSERT
EACH FACT NECESSARY TO ESTABLI SH THE CLAIM

THE NEXT PART THAT |I'M GO NG TO ADDRESS,
YOUR HONOR, IS THE FACT THAT THE CI TY ALLEGES THAT
| T HAS PUEBLO RI GHTS BASED UPON | NFORVATI ON AND
BELI EF. THAT'S | MPROPER PLEADI NG THEY CANNOT
PLEAD SOVETH NG ON | NFORVATI ON AND BELI EF WHEN THEY
ARE THE HOLDER OF THE FACTS. THEY ASSERT THEY HAVE
THE RI GATS, THEY HOLD THE FACTS, THEY' RE REQUI RED
TO ASSERT THAT FACTUAL BASIS. THEY HAVEN T DONE
THAT I N THE CASE.

|'LL C TE YOUR HONOR TO CASE OF SEARCY VS.
HEMET, 1986, 177 CAL. APP.3D, 792. THE COURT SAYS,
"IN THE FI RST PLACE ENACTMENTS ARE CGENERALLY A
PUBLI C RECORD, AND FACTS THAT ARE ASCERTAI NABLE

First Legal Deposition-Calendar@firstlegal.com 8
L.A. 855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
February 08, 2022

© 00 N OO O b WO DN P

N N RN RN NDNMNNMNRNRRRRRR R R R
0w N o U WNRPOOOWM-NOOMWNRER O

FROM PUBLI C RECORDS MAY NOT PROPERLY BE PLEADED ON
| NFORVATI ON AND BELI EF. " THAT DI SSERTATI ON HAS
SI GNI FI CANT APPLI CATION I N TH S CASE.

| F, IN FACT, THE CI TY HOLDS PUEBLO RI GHTS,
THEN BY NECESSI TY THERE MJUST HAVE BEEN SOVE ACT BY
THE GOVERNMENT OF SPAIN OR THE GOVERNMENT OF MEXI CO
UNDER VWH CH PUEBLO STATUS WAS CONFERRED UPON THE
Cl TY OF SAN BUENAVENTURA, BUT THEY HAVE NOT ALLEGED
THAT AND THAT' S BECAUSE | T NEVER HAPPENED. AS |
SAI D, YOU CAN READ EVERY WORD OF THE HI STORY I N THE
STATE OF CALI FORNI A, AND THE PREDECESSOR, AND THERE
W LL NOTI' BE ONE WORD MENTI ONED OF THE PUEBLO S
HANDLI NG OF VENTURA.

| N ADDI TI ON, THE CI TY WOULD HAVE HAD TO
TAKE THOSE PRE. .. PRE...|'"M GO NG TO TRY TO USE THE
Rl GHT WORD, BUT SUCCESS|I ON DOCUMENTS SHOW NG THEI R
PRE -- YOU KNOW SHOW NG THAT PRI OR TO CALI FORNI A
BECOM NG A STATE OR THE TERRI TORY BECOM NG PART OF
THE UNI TED STATES, THAT THEY WERE GRANTED THESE
Rl GHATS, THEY WERE THEN REQUI RED TO SUBM T THEM TO A
COWM SSI ON CREATED BY CONGRESS. AND | F THEY DI D
NOT SUBM T TO THE COW SSI ON, THEN THOSE RI GHTS
DI SSOLVE, THEY' RE WAI VED, THEY DO NOTI EXI ST.

SOAT AMNMM THE CTY WAS REQUI RED TO
PLEAD WTHI N THI'S PLEADI NG THAT IT TOOX I TS, YQU
KNOW QUOTE- UNQUOTE, PUEBLO RI GHTS, WHEREVER THOSE
M GHT COVE FROM AND PRESENTED THOSE TO A
COW SSI ON SO THAT THE COW SSI ON COULD RULE ON

First Legal Deposition-Calendar@firstlegal.com 9
L.A. 855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
February 08, 2022

© 00 N OO O b WO DN P

N N RN RN NDNMNNMNRNRRRRRR R R R
0w N o U WNRPOOOWM-NOOMWNRER O

VWHETHER THOSE RI GHTS WERE PRESERVED OR NOT. I T
NEVER HAPPENED. | T'S NOT IN THE PLEADI NG THEY
CAN T ASSERT PUEBLO RI GHTS. THEY HAVEN T ASSERTED
PUEBLO RI GHTS | N ANY FASH ON THAT THEY' RE REQUI RED.

NOW W TH RESPECT TO PRESCRI PTI VE RI GHTS,
THEY' VE ALLEGED THAT THEY HAVE PRESCRI PTI VE RI GHTS
W TH RESPECT TO WATERSHED, BUT THE | SSUE HERE | S
VHETHER THEY' VE ALLEGED PRESCRI PTI VE Rl GHTS W TH
RESPECT TO THE GROUNDWATER BASI N. | REPRESENT
PARTI ES BOTH WTH N THE LONER GROUNDWATER BASI N AND
THE UPPER GROUNDWATER BASIN. THERE | SN T WORD ONE
ABOUT HOW THEY HAVE PRESCRI PTI VE Rl GHTS W TH
RESPECT TO THE QJAI GROUNDWATER BASI N OR HOW THEY
ACQUI RED RESTRI CTI VE RI GHTS W TH RESPECT TO THE
UPPER QJAI GROUNDWATER BASI N.

VE KNOW FROM READI NG THE CHANNELKEEPER CASE
THAT THE C TY' S SOURCE OF CLEAN WATER | S NOT BY
PUVPI NG QUT OF THE GROUNDWATER BASI NS, WHI CH | S HOW
YOU WOULD HAVE TO ESTABLI SH OPEN AND NOTORI QUS USE
OF THE WATER THAT' S REQUI RED OF PRESCRI PTI VE
RI GHTS. THEY HAVEN T ALLEGED ANY OF THAT.

W TH RESPECT TO APPROPRI ATE LAND RI GHTS
| TS A LITTLE MORE COWPLI CATED, BUT | T REALLY
SHOULDN T BE TOO COWPLI CATED BECAUSE | F THE
CROSS- DEFENDANT HAPPENS TO BE AN OVERLYI NG
GROUNDWATER USER, THEN THEY HAVE PRI ORI TY SENI ORI TY
Rl GHTS AND THE APPROPRI ATl VE RI GHTS ARE JUNI OR TO
THOSE SENIOR RIGHTS. AND SO THE CI TY HAS ALLEGED

First Legal Deposition-Calendar@firstlegal.com 10
L.A. 855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
February 08, 2022

© 00 N OO O b WO DN P

N N RN RN NDNMNNMNRNRRRRRR R R R
0w N o U WNRPOOOWM-NOOMWNRER O

NO BASI S, WHATSOEVER, FOR ASSERTI NG RI GHTS AS
AGAI NST THOSE OVERLYI NG GROUNDWATER USERS. THEY
DON' T HAVE I'T. THEY' RE A JUNIOR TO THE OVERLYI NG
GROUNDWATER USERS.

| KNOW YOUR HONCR HAS CONCERN THAT YQU
CAN T | SSUE A JUDGVENT BASED UPON THI' S TYPE OF
MOTION. ITF IT'S NOT CLEAR AS A MATTER OF LAW THAT
THE CITY OF VENTURA |'S WRONG, | ASSERTED WHY |
THI NK THAT ANALYSI S IS | NCORRECT. BUT YOUR HONCR S
APPRCOPRI ATE REMEDY |'S TO ALLON THE CI TY LEAVE TO
AMEND, ALLOW THEM TO STATE THE FACTUAL BASI S FOR
HOW THEY ACQUI RED PUEBLO RI GHTS, ALLOW THEM TO
STATE THE FACTUAL BASI S FOR HOW THEY' VE ACQUI RED
PRESCRI PTI VE WATER RI GHTS TO THE GROUNDWATER BASI N,
NOT TO THE WATERSHED BUT TO THE WATERSHED BASI N.
AND | F THEY CAN ASSERT THOSE FACTS, THEN, YOU KNOW
VE CAN TEST THEM AGAI N.

BUT THE SLI M ALLEGATI ONS W THI N PARAGRAPH
107 DO NOT ESTABLI SH THAT THEY HAVE ALL OF THE
ELEMENTS THAT ALLOW THEM TO SEEK ADJUDI CATI ON
AGAI NST OVERLYI NG GROUNDWATER USERS, AND ON THAT
BASI S THE COVWPLAI NT FAILS TO STATE A CAUSE OF
ACTI ON THEY MJUST BE REQUI RED TO ASSERT W TH FACTUAL
SPECI FICI TY AS THE LAW REQUI RES.

AND WTH THAT I'LL SUBM T.

THE COURT: THANK YOU.

G VE ME A MOMVENT, MR HAGERTY.

| DO HAVE THE THI RD AMENDED CROSS- COMPLAI NT

First Legal Deposition-Calendar@firstlegal.com 11
L.A. 855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

February 08, 2022

© 00 N OO O b WO DN P

N N RN RN NDNMNNMNRNRRRRRR R R R
0w N o U WNRPOOOWM-NOOMWNRER O

I N FRONT OF ME. PARAGRAPH 107 IS I N FRONT OF ME.
MR, VH TMAN MADE CERTAI N ARGUMENTS THAT | DIDN T
ADDRESS | N MY TENTATIVE. |'M GO NG TO TAKE A
RECESS TO LOOK AT SOVE OF THESE CASES, BOTH Cl TED
IN THE BRI EF AND THE TWO YOU JUST CI TED ORALLY.

DO |1 HAVE MR G VNER WTH US, THE PARTI ES
OF THE JO NDER? NO RESPONSE.

DO | HAVE MR BAGGERLY WTH US THI S
AFTERNOON?

MR. BAGGERLY: YES, YOUR HONOR

THE COURT: MR BAGGERLY, |'VE STILL FOUND
NO EVI DENCE THAT YOUR JO NDER HAD EVER BEEN
SUCCESSFULLY FI LED WTH THE CLERK OF OUR COURT.

DO YOU HAVE A CONTRARY SHOW NG?

MR BAGGERLY: WVELL, NO YOUR HONOR |
FAXED I T TO THE OLD FAX NUMBER AND I T WAS ACCEPTED

AND | GOT A CONFI RVATI ON, BUT OBVI QUSLY THAT WAS NO

LONGER IN SERVICE. SO IT WASN T FI LED PROPERLY.

THE COURT: OKAY. |'M GO NG TO TAKE A
RECESS - -

MR. BAGGERLY: -- WE BEG N.

THE COURT: OKAY. WVELL, FRANKLY,
MR, VWH TMAN HAS MADE THE ARGUMENT, SO THE OUTCOVE
'S NOI' GO NG TO DEPEND ON WHETHER YOUR JO NDER | S
FILED, MR BAGGERLY. SO IN THAT SENSE YQU
SHOULDN T LCSE SLEEP ABOUT THAT.

|' LL TAKE A RECESS.

MR. HACERTY: MAY | MAKE ONE COMVENT BEFORE

First Legal Deposition-Calendar@firstlegal.com
L.A. 855.348.4997

12



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
February 08, 2022

© 00 N OO O b WO DN P

N N RN RN NDNMNNMNRNRRRRRR R R R
0w N o U WNRPOOOWM-NOOMWNRER O

YOU RECESS?
| F YOU RE GO NG TO GO BACK AND LOOK AT SOVE
| SSUES, YOU SHOULD LOOK AT PARAGRAPHS 124 AND 125,
AND | CAN ADDRESS EVERYTHI NG | F THE COURT NEEDS TO.
WE ARE PREPARED TO SUBM T ON THE TENTATI VE.
THE COURT: THANK YOU.
' M GO NG TO GO | NTO CHAMBERS FOR A M NUTE.
(BRI EF PAUSE.)
THE COURT: OKAY. MR WH TMAN AND
MR, HAGERTY, THI'S HAS BEEN AN EDUCATI ONAL
| NTERL UDE.
|' LL BE A FEW M NUTES, MR HAGERTY.
| HAVE LOOKED AT YOUR CASES, MR WHI TMAN.
THE ONES | NVOLVI NG ELDER ABUSE | NVOLVE A STATUTE
THAT ALLOWS, ESSENTI ALLY, QUASI - PUNI TI VE DAMAGES
CONTRARY TO COMMON LAW  AND | N COVENANT CARE THEY
WERE DI RECTLY TALKI NG ABOUT AN ATTEMPT TO SPECI ALLY
PLEAD AN ACTUAL CLAI M FOR PUNI TI VE DAMAGES. AND I T
| S CERTAI NLY TRUE THAT YOU HAVE TO PLEAD THE
FACTUAL BASI'S FOR PUNI Tl VE DAMAGES W TH
PARTI CULARI TY AND BE PREPARED TO PROVE | T W TH
PARTI CULARI TY, W TH CLEAR AND CONVI NCI NG EVI DENCE
| F YOU HAVE ANY HOPES OF GETTI NG PUNI Tl VES, THAT
| NCLUDES PLEADI NG ALLEGATI ONS. AND THE ELDER ABUSE
APPEARS TO HAVE HAD A PARALLEL | NTERPRETATI ON, AND
AS A MATTER OF STATUTORY | NTERPRETATI ON, BECAUSE | T
HAS SI M LAR PURPOSES TO JUDI Cl AL COMMON LAW
PUNI TI VE DAMAGES. SO | TEND TO CABI N THOSE AND

First Legal Deposition-Calendar@firstlegal.com 13
L.A. 855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
February 08, 2022

© 00 N OO O b WO DN P

N N RN RN NDNMNNMNRNRRRRRR R R R
0w N o U WNRPOOOWM-NOOMWNRER O

DON' T FI ND THAT PARTI CULARLY COMPELLI NG

THE LOPEZ - -

MR VH TMAN:  YOU VE M SUNDERSTOOD THE
CASE, YOUR HONCR

THE COURT: BEAR WTH ME. |'M GO NG TO
KEEP TALKI NG AND THEN |'LL LET YOU TALK,
VR, VH TMAN.

MR VH TMAN:.  OKAY.

THE COURT: THE LOPEZ V. SOUTHERN
CALI FORNI A RAPI D TRANSI T DI STRI CT WAS A GOVERNVMVENT
TORT CLAIM AND | NVOLVED COMMON CARRI ER LI ABI LI TY.
THE UNDERLYI NG | SSUE WAS APPARENTLY A FI GAT ON A
BUS THAT THE DRI VER DIDN T TRY TO STOP CAUSI NG
| NJURY TO PLAI NTI FF LOPEZ, AND HE SUED, AND ON
APPEAL THEY FOUND THAT HI S PLEADI NG WAS ACTUALLY
QUI TE SUFFI CI ENT, FRANKLY, W THOUT HAVI NG TO GO
| NTO FURTHER DETAIL AS TO WHAT THE DRI VER COULD
HAVE DONE OR SHOULD HAVE DONE, AND ALSO REJECTI NG
THE TRI AL COURT' S EXCESSI VE EAGERNESS TO APPLY
GOVERNMENTAL | MMUNI TY TO THE DEFENDANT TO I TS
BENEFI T, AND SO THE CLAI M WAS ACTUALLY REI NSTATED.
SO THE COMVENTS THAT ARE ARTI CULATED THERE REALLY
HAVE TO DO W TH WHAT' S SUFFI Cl ENT TO MAKE A PROPER
CLAIM OF THE GOVERNVENT TORT CLAI M5 STATUTE.

FI SHER V. SAN PEDRO PENI NSULA HOSPI TAL
ARCSE IN A LINE OF WORK THAT | DD AS A LAWER
DEFENDI NG EMPLOYERS FROM STATUTCORY CLAI M5 UNDER THE
CALI FORNI A FAI R EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSI NG ACT AS WVELL

First Legal Deposition-Calendar@firstlegal.com 14
L.A. 855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
February 08, 2022

© 00 N OO O b WO DN P

N N RN RN NDNMNNMNRNRRRRRR R R R
0w N o U WNRPOOOWM-NOOMWNRER O

AS UNDER THE FEDERAL TITLE VI STATUTE, AND THERE
VWHAT THEY WERE REALLY DECI DI NG WAS WHETHER | T' S
SUFFI CI ENT PLEADI NG FOR ENVI RONMENTAL SEX
HARASSMENT, VWH CH | S RATHER CABINED. SO | TH NK
THE BROADER STATEMENT THAT ANY TI ME YOU HAVE A
STATUTORY CLAI M YOU HAVE TO DO SOVETHI NG EQUI VALENT
TO FRAUD PLEADI NG | S JUST NOT THE STATE OF THE LAW
AS | UNDERSTAND I T.

AGAI N, HAVI NG PRACTI CED ON THE DEFENSE Sl DE
FOR DECADES, IF | COULD HAVE COME UP W TH THAT
THEORY SOONER, | SHOULD HAVE. AND | NEVER
UNDERSTOCD THAT TO BE A GENERAL PROPOSI TI ON THAT
JUST BECAUSE YOU HAVE A STATUTORY CLAI M YOU VE GOT
TO SORT OF STAND UP AND DO SOVETH NG EQUI VALENT TO
FRAUD PLEADI NGS.

VHEN | TURN TO THE | NFORMATI ON AND BELI EF
IN YOUR CI TE TO SEARCY, S-E-A-R-CY, V. CATY OF
HEVET, 177 CAL. APP.3D 792, | TH NK YOU VE GOT
SOVETHI NG GO NG THERE, TO BE HONEST, MR VH TMAN.
THE PROBLEM | S WHEN | LOOK AT YOUR MOTI ON FOR
JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADI NGS | DON T SEE ANY SPECI FI C
ARGUVENT THAT THE ALLEGATI ONS ABOUT PUEBLO RI GHTS
VERE | MPROPERLY MADE ON | NFORMATI ON AND BELI EF AND
THAT SHOULD NOT BE ALLOWED TO HAPPEN.

' M GLAD TO TAKE A MOMENT HERE,
MR, VWH TMAN, AND HAVE YOU EDUCATE ME WHERE THE CI TY
OF SAN BUENAVENTURA WAS PUT ON FAI R NOTI CE BY YOUR
MOTI ON PAPERS FOR THI S ARGUMENT. | F I DENY YOUR

First Legal Deposition-Calendar@firstlegal.com 15
L.A. 855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

February 08, 2022

© 00 N OO O b WO DN P

N N RN RN NDNMNNMNRNRRRRRR R R R
0w N o U WNRPOOOWM-NOOMWNRER O

MOTI ON TODAY, | T WLL BE W THOUT PREJUDI CE TO
RENEW NG THE MOTI ON ON THE GROUNDS OF PUEBLO RI GHTS
CAN T BE PLED ON | NFORVATI ON AND BELI EF BECAUSE THE
AUTHORI TY OF SEARCY WOULD SEEM TO SUPPCORT THAT
PROPOSI TI ON, MR WHI TIVAN.

FI RST, TELL ME WHERE YOU THI NK YOU DO FI ND
| N THE PAPERS THAT ARE ALREADY PROPERLY | N FRONT OF
ME SPECI FI C TO TRYI NG TO ADVANCE PUEBLO RI GHTS ON
VERE | NFORVATI ON AND BELI EF.

MR. VH TMAN:.  OKAY. AND | ALSO WANT TO
ADDRESS YOUR | NCORRECT ASSERTI ON THAT I T I SN T JUST
A CENERAL RULE OF LAW THAT STATUTORY CAUSES OF
ACTI ON MUST BE PLEADED W TH PARTI CULARI TY, BUT |'LL
ADDRESS THAT | SSUE FI RST.

NUMBER ONE, My MOTI ON FOR JUDGVENT ON THE
PLEADI NGS | S BASED UPON THE PROPGCSI TI ON THAT THE
PLAI NTI FF MUST PLEAD EVERY BASI S FOR THE STATUTORY
LI ABILITY WTH FACTUAL SPECI FI CI TY.

THE COURT: ON THAT |'M PREPARED TO SAY |
Dl SAGREE WTH YOU, AND I DON T THI NK THAT' S THE
STATE OF THE LAW A NOTI CE PLEADI NG ADEQUATE I N
UNDERSTANDI NG THE CASES YOU VE CI TED. | F YOU HAVE
A DIFFERENT CITE, |I'LL TAKE A LOCK AT IT, BUT |
JUST DON' T UNDERSTAND - -

MR VH TMAN:.  |'LL GET TO THAT, BUT LET ME
CONTI NUE AND STATE THAT WHEN THE PLAI NTI FF TURNED
AROCUND AND ASSERTED THI S IS A PUEBLO RI GHTS CASE, |
CI TED IN My REPLY BRI EF THE SEARCY CASE, THE ONE

First Legal Deposition-Calendar@firstlegal.com
L.A. 855.348.4997

16



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
February 08, 2022

© 00 N OO O b WO DN P

N N RN RN NDNMNNMNRNRRRRRR R R R
0w N o U WNRPOOOWM-NOOMWNRER O

THAT |'VE ASKED YOQU TO LOOK AT. | T SAID THE
PROBLEM W TH THEI R ARGUI NG PUEBLO RI GHTS | S BECAUSE
THEY HAVEN T STATED IT, THEY STATED I T ON
| NFORVATI ON AND BELI EF, AND | GO I NTO GREAT DETAI L
ABQUT THAT.

| ALSO GO | NTO DETAI L ABOUT THE FACT THAT
ON RULI NG ON A DEMURRER, THE COURT'S ARE -- ONLY
THE FACTUAL ALLEGATI ONS ARE CONSI DERED FOR THE
RULI NG BUT THE COURT MUST DI SREGARD CONTENTI ON,
DEDUCTI ON AND CONCLUSI ON OF FACT OR LAW

|"LL & VE YOU SOVE CI TES FOR THAT. THERE S
HUNDREDS OF THEM  FOR | NSTANCE, EXPARZA VS. COUNTY
OF LOS ANGELES, 2014, 224 CAL. APP. 4TH 452, 459,
"THE COURT MAY NOT CONSI DER CONTENTI ONS, DEDUCTI ONS
OR CONCLUSI ONS OF FACTS OF LAW"

THE COURT: WHAT'S THAT CI TE AGAIN, SIR?

MR. VH TMAN:.  ESPARZA, E-S-P-A-R-Z-A, VS
COUNT OF L. A, 2014, 224 CAL. APP.4TH 452, 459.

THE COURT: THANK YOU.

MR VWH TMAN: | HAVE A HANDFUL OF OTHERS | F
YOU WANT TO READ THEM BUT THEY' RE THE SAME EFFECT.

THE COURT: I T'S GO NG TO TAKE A SECOND OR
THI RD Cl TE BECAUSE |' M CABI NI NG YOUR PRI OR
AUTHORITY. SO I'M OPEN TO MORE Cl TES.

MR VWH TMAN.  OKAY. MCBRIDE VS. SM TH,
2018, 18 CAL. APP.5TH 1160, "BECAUSE ONLY FACTUAL
ALLEGATI ONS ARE CONSI DERED ON DEMURRER, COURTS MUST
DI SREGARD ANY CONTENTI ONS, DEDUCTI ONS OR

First Legal Deposition-Calendar@firstlegal.com 17
L.A. 855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
February 08, 2022

© 00 N OO O b WO DN P

N N RN RN NDNMNNMNRNRRRRRR R R R
0w N o U WNRPOOOWM-NOOMWNRER O

CONCLUSI ONS OF FACT OR LAW ALLEGED I N THE COVPLAI NT
| N CONSI DERI NG A DEMJURRER. "

THE COURT:  OKAY.

NOW DO YOQU TAKE TH S BEYOND THE PUEBLO
RIGHTS OR IS THI S PARTI CULARLY | N SUPPCORT OF THE
ARGUMENT THAT THE PUEBLO RI GHTS PORTI ON OF THE
PLEADI NG FAI LS?

MR. VWH TMAN.  VELL, DOMN THE ROAD, YOUR
HONOR, YOU HAVE GOT' TO LOOK AT WHAT THE I TY -- |
MEAN, THI S IS THREE STEPS DOM THE ROAD SO | DON T
WANT TO GO TOO FAR ASTRAY AT THIS PO NT. BUT IF
YOU START LOOKI NG AT WHAT THE COURT OF APPEAL SAI D
THE CITY OF VENTURA COULD DO, IT SAID IT COULD - -
| F I'T"S BEI NG BLAMED FOR EXCESSI VE USE OF WATER, | T
CAN BLAME OTHERS WHO ARE EXCEEDI NG THEI R REASONABLE
USE OF WATER

AND VWHAT' S ALSO M SSI NG FROM THE COVPLAI NT
| S ALLEGATI ON THAT PEOPLE WHO ARE S| TUATED LI KE WY
CLI ENT, MY CLI ENTS, AND ESSENTI ALLY ANY OTHER
PERSON WHO IS IN TH' S SU T BECAUSE OF THEY ARE AN
OVERLYI NG USER OF THE CROUNDWATER I N THE QJAI OR
UPPER QJAI BASI N, THAT WHATEVER PARTI CULAR USE THEY
MAKE | S UNREASONABLE.

NOW | CAN T ASSERT THE FACT THAT I
PERSONALLY DON T EXTRACT ANY WATER, BUT | CAN
ASSERT THE FACT THAT THERE' S NO ALLEGATION I N THE
COVPLAI NT THAT | ACTUALLY DO. THERE' S AN
ALLEGATI ON THAT | THREATEN TO DO THAT I N THE

First Legal Deposition-Calendar@firstlegal.com 18
L.A. 855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
February 08, 2022

© 00 N OO O b WO DN P

N N RN RN NDNMNNMNRNRRRRRR R R R
0w N o U WNRPOOOWM-NOOMWNRER O

FUTURE, AND THAT AS A MATTER OF LAWIS NOT A BASI S
FOR A RIGHT TO ADJUDI CATE MY RI GHATS. THERE' S CASE
LAWI C TED IN MY MOVI NG PAPERS THAT THE COURT
CANNOT DETERM NE MY FUTURE RI GHT TO USE WATER | N
ANY FORM OF ADJUDI CATI ON.

THERE MAY BE AN EXCEPTI ON TO THAT RULE VHEN
| T HAS BEEN DETERM NED THAT THE GROUNDWATER BASI N
'S I N OVERDRAFT AND THE COURT | S ENGAG NG | N SOVE
TYPE OF MEASURES TO RESTRICT THE RI GHTS OF
EVERYBODY ON SOVE PRO RATA BASIS, BUT WE DON T HAVE
THAT HERE. WE DON T HAVE A DETERM NATI ON BY THE
GROUNDWATER BASI N MANAGEMENT DI STRI CT, THE DI STRI CT
THAT' S | N OVERDRAFT. I N FACT, BULLETIN 118 SAYS
THAT WATER I N THE QJAI GROUNDWATER BASIN | S
ACTUALLY RI SI NG

BUT THE OTHER PO NT THAT | WANTED TO
ADDRESS, YOUR HONCR, |S THE | DEA THAT MY REFERENCE
TO THE COVENANT CARE CASE |S NOT APPL|I CABLE IN TH S
CASE BECAUSE | T | NVOLVES HEALTHCARE AND I T | NVOLVES
VWHAT FACTS MUST BE ASSERTED | N THE PLEADI NG TO
ASSERT PUNI TI VE DAMAGES BECAUSE THAT I SN T WHAT THE
COVENANT CARE CASE ADDRESSED.

THE COVENANT CARE CASE ADDRESSED A STATUTE
VH CH REQUI RES THAT I F YOU ARE GO NG TO PLEAD
PUNI TI VE DAMAGES AGAI NST A HEALTHCARE PROVI DER THAT
YOU ARE REQUI RED TO BRI NG A MOTI ON AND SET FORTH
ALL OF YOUR FACTS IN DETAI L, ESSENTIALLY A SUMVARY
JUDGMENT MOTION IN REVERSE. IN FACT, IT'S BEEN

First Legal Deposition-Calendar@firstlegal.com 19
L.A. 855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
February 08, 2022

© 00 N OO O b WO DN P

N N RN RN NDNMNNMNRNRRRRRR R R R
0w N o U WNRPOOOWM-NOOMWNRER O

CALLED THAT BY THE COURTS.

AND VWHAT THE COURT OF APPEAL -- AND SO
THERE WAS AN ASSERTI ON THAT THE PLAI NTI FF I N THE
CASE HAD TO BRI NG SUCH A MOTI ON I N ORDER TO ASSERT
PUNI TI VE DAMAGES. AND THERE WAS A CASE, THE
CENTRAL PATHOLOGY CASE, IN VHICH I T WAS HELD THAT A
PLAI NTI FF WOULD HAVE TO BRI NG SUCH A MOTI ON BEFORE
PLEADI NG PUNI TI VE DAMAGES, BUT WHAT THE COURT OF --
THE SUPREME COURT | N THE COVENANT CARE CASE PO NTED
OUT WAS THAT THAT CASE WAS ADDRESSI NG COVMON LAW
TORT, AND, THEREFORE, THE RULE APPLI ED, BUT |IN THE
COVENANT CARE CASE THEY WERE ADDRESSI NG THE
STATUTORY CLAI M FOR ELDER ABUSE, NOT PUNI Tl VE
DAMAGES BUT ELDER ABUSE.

AND THE COURT STATED, | QUOTE, "IN LIGHT OF
THE GENERAL RULE THE STATUTORY CAUSES OF ACTI ON
MUST BE PLEADED W TH PARTI CULARI TY." THEY GO ON TO
SAY THAT THE, ESSENTI ALLY, THE NEED AND PURPCSE FOR
THAT DECLARATI ON OR THAT MOTI ON, VWH CH WOULD SPELL
QUT THE EVI DENCE, AS A PROTECTI ON FOR HEALTHCARE
PROVI DERS WOULD BE | NUNDATED W TH CLAI M5 FOR
PUNI TI VE DAMAGES, WAS NOT NECESSARY | N THAT CASE
BECAUSE THE PLAI NTI FF WOULD HAVE TO PLEAD THE
COMPLAI NT AS | F THEY WERE MAKI NG THAT MOTI ON;, | N
OTHER WORDS, ALL THE FACTS WOULD HAVE TO BE
ASSERTED.

THE COURT: WELL, THEY SAI D THAT PLEADI NG
WAS ADEQUATE. AT THE END OF THE DAY THEY LI KED THE

First Legal Deposition-Calendar@firstlegal.com 20
L.A. 855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
February 08, 2022

© 00 N OO O b WO DN P

N NN NN NNNNRRRRRRRR R
W N O U0 AN WNREPROOOWNOOOODMWNPR O

PLEADI NG THEY SAW THEY DIDN' T CRITIClI ZE I T.

MR VH TMAN:  THAT' S BECAUSE THERE WAS
EXTENSI VE DETAIL I N THE COVPLAI NT ABOUT WHAT WAS
DONE TO CONSTI TUTE THE TYPE OF A CONSClI QUS
DI SREGARD AND CORPORATE RATI FI CATI ON ( PHONETI C)
THAT' S REQUI RED OF THE ELDER ABUSE STATUTE.

THE COURT: OKAY. [|'M GO NG TO TAKE A
LOXK - -

MR, VWH TMAN: WHAT WE HAVE HERE - -

THE COURT: OKAY. SIR

MR, VWH TMAN: WHAT WE' VE GOT' HERE - -

THE COURT: YOU VE GOT ONE M NUTE,

ONE M NUTE, MR VH TMAN.

MR VH TMAN:  OKAY. VELL, | DO WANT TO
ADDRESS VWHAT PLAI NTI FF COUNSEL ADDRESSED JUST
BEFORE YOU VEENT ON YOUR BREAK, VWHI CH IS THAT HE
THI NKS THAT HI S PLEADI NGS ARE ADEQUATE BECAUSE OF
VWHAT' S | N PARAGRAPH 124 AND 125.

MAY | ADDRESS THAT?

THE COURT: BRI EFLY.

MR HACERTY: AND, YOUR HONOR, |'D LIKE TO
BE HEARD AT SQOVE PO NT.

THE COURT: |'M GO NG TO HEAR YOU. |F WE
HAVE TO CONCLUDE ANCTHER DAY, BI G DEAL, BUT
MR, VWH TMAN IS GO NG ON AT GREATER LENGTH THAN IS
USEFUL TO HI S POSI TI ON.

GO AHEAD, MR VH TMAN.

MR VH TMAN:  OKAY.

First Legal Deposition-Calendar@firstlegal.com 21
L.A. 855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
February 08, 2022

© 00 N OO O b WO DN P

N N RN RN NDNMNNMNRNRRRRRR R R R
0w N o U WNRPOOOWM-NOOMWNRER O

OKAY. YOUR HONOR, PARAGRAPHS 124 AND 125
DO NOT ASSI ST THE PLAINTI FF. |'"VE ADDRESSED THAT
IN DETAIL I N MY REPLY BRI EF, BUT IN THE FI RST
| NSTANCE EVERYTHI NG IN 124 AND 125 IS A CONCLUSI ON
OF FACT.

| N THE SECOND PLACE, A COUPLE OF CASES THAT
DESTROY THE PCSI TI ON THAT BECAUSE YOU WERE FORMERLY
A M SSI ON YOU NOW HAVE WATER RI GHTS.  THAT CASE I S
CTY OF- SANDEG IT SINM BRI EF. AND THAT
CASE THEN GOES ON TO SAY, EVEN | F THOSE RI GHTS
EXI STED; IN OTHER WORDS, THE FACT THAT IT WAS A
M SSI ON, SOVEHOW I T COULD PURCHASE WATER RI GHTS,
EVEN | F | T EXISTED El THER PRI OR TO OR SUBSEQUENT TO
THE SECULARI ZATI ON OF THE M SSI ON, THAT RI GHT
CEASED TO EXI ST FOR THE ADDI TI ONAL REASON THAT SUCH
CLAI M WAS NEVER PRESENTED TO THE BOARD OF LAND
COW SSI ONERS AS REQUI RED BY THE ACT OF CONGRESS OF
MARCH 3, 1851, AND THEREFORE HAS CEASED TO EXI ST
UNDER AUTHORI TY AS | NN VS. SANTA CRUZ AND BUTLER
VS. DOM NGUEZ. THESE ARE PACE 7 OF MY REPLY BRI EF.

AND HELD THAT EVERY PROPERTY RI GHT CLAI M
THAT ORI G NATED UNDER SPANI SH- MEXI CAN RULE WAS
REQUI RED TO BE PRESENTED FOR CONFI RVMATI ON UNDER THE
ACT OF CONGRESS. BUTLER VS. DOM NGUEZ HELD THAT NO
TITLE FOR LAND I N CALI FORNI A DEPENDED ON SPANI SH OR
MEXI CAN LAND GRANTS CAN BE OF ANY VALI DI TY UNLESS
PRESENTED TO -- AND CONFI RVED BY THE BOARD OF LAND
COWM SSI ONERS W THI N THE TI ME PERM TTED BY THE

First Legal Deposition-Calendar@firstlegal.com 22
L.A. 855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
February 08, 2022

© 00 N OO O b WO DN P

N N RN RN NDNMNNMNRNRRRRRR R R R
0w N o U WNRPOOOWM-NOOMWNRER O

UNI TED STATES AND CONGRESS. NONE OF THAT HAS BEEN
ASSERTED BY THE COVPLAI NT.

SO THEY' RE ASSERTI NG CONCLUSI ONS THAT THEY
HOLD THESE RI GHTS - -

THE COURT: THANK YOU, SIR |'M I N RECESS.
|' M GO NG TO TAKE A LOOK AT THOSE CASES THAT YOU
JUST Cl TED.

|' M GO NG TO LOOK AT MCBRI DE AND ESPARZA.

MR VH TMAN:  THANK YOU.

( PAUSE. )

THE COURT: WE' RE BACK ON THE RECORD.

|' VE LOOKED AT MR. VHI TMAN' S FURTHER TWD
CI TES. THEY DON T PERSUADE ME THAT AS A GENERAL
PROPCS| TI ON OF LAW CLAI M5 UNDER THE COVPETENCE OF
GROUNDWATER ADJUDI CATI ON STATUTE ARE HEl GHTENED - -
ARE SUBJECT TO A HElI GHTENED PLEADI NG STANDARD.

| AM DI SPCSED BASED ON WHAT MR WHI TMAN
SAI D | N REFERENCE TO H' S REPLY BRI EF THAT AS THE
MOTI ON FOR JUDGEMENT ON THE PLEADI NGS | NVOLVED
THERE MAY BE A VELL- TAKEN ARGUMENT THAT THE CI TY OF
SAN BUENAVENTURA NEEDS TO RE-PLEAD I T'S THI RD
AVENDED CROSS- COVPLAI NT TO DELETE REFERENCES TO
| NFORMATI ON AND BELI EF | N REGARD TO PUEBLO RI GHTS
AND TO OTHERW SE PLEAD THEM W TH ADEQUATE
SPECI FI CI TY. BECAUSE | T DOES APPEAR UNDER SEARCY
AGAI NST THE CI TY OF HEMET THAT THIS IS NOT A TOPIC
ON VHI CH SOVEBODY S| TUATED AS THE CI TY OF
SAN BUENAVENTURA | S SHOULD PLAY HI DE THE BALL.

First Legal Deposition-Calendar@firstlegal.com 23
L.A. 855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

February 08, 2022

© 00 N OO O b WO DN P

N N RN RN NDNMNNMNRNRRRRRR R R R
0w N o U WNRPOOOWM-NOOMWNRER O

SO WTH THAT AS THE REVI SED TENTATI VE,
MR, HACGERTY, YOU HAVE THE FLOCR

MR HACERTY: THANK YOU, YOUR HONOR.

THE COURT: | WOULD NOT VACATE THE TRI AL.

| WOULD KEEP THE PHASE 1 TRIAL ON, G VE YQU TI ME TO

FI LE A AMENDED PLEADI NG BUT PRCCEED NEVERTHELESS
WTH THE TRI AL EVEN THOUGH I T MAY NOT BE
TECHNI CALLY AT | SSUE.

MR HAGERTY: WELL, | GUESS THE REAL | SSUE,
YOUR HONOR, IS THAT THAT I SSUE IS NOT DI SPOsSI TI VE
OR RELEVANT TO THE SI XTH CAUSE OF ACTION. |IT MAY
BE RELEVANT TO THE TH RD CLAI M FOR RELI EF, AND
MAYBE WE CAN. . .

THE COURT: HAS I'T BEEN | NCORPORATED BY
REFERENCE | N THE SI XTH CAUSE OF ACTI ON?

MR HAGERTY: WELL, YOUR HONOR, THE SI XTH
CAUSE OF ACTION, REMEMBER, |S JUST GENERAL
ADJUDI CATI ON UNDER THE STATUTE. AND WE
UNEQUI VOCALLY, THE PLAI NTI FF, MR VWH TMAN ADM TS - -

THE COURT: BEAR WTH ME. BEAR WTH M.

YOU ONLY | NCORPORATE PARAGRAPHS 1 THROUGH
110 IN THE SI X CAUSE OF ACTI ON. SO YQU ONLY
| NCORPCRATE 124 AND 125.

VWHAT WAS THE OTHER NUMBER?

MR. HACGERTY: WELL, IT'S 98 THROUGH 110,
YOUR HONOR, WHICH | S THE MATERI AL FACTUAL
ALLEGATI ONS.

THE COURT: WELL, SOVE OF THAT, THAT IS 98

First Legal Deposition-Calendar@firstlegal.com
L.A. 855.348.4997

24



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
February 08, 2022

© 00 N OO O b WO DN P

N N RN RN NDNMNNMNRNRRRRRR R R R
0w N o U WNRPOOOWM-NOOMWNRER O

THROUGH 110 IS | NCORPORATED | NTO THE SI XTH CAUSE OF
ACTI ON.

MR. HACERTY: THAT'S RI GHT.

THE COURT: 107 MAKES THE PUEBLO
ALLEGATI ON.

MR. HACERTY: RIGHT. AND THAT'S WHERE W\E
MAKE A ALLEGATI ON OF HYDROLOGQ CAL CONNECTI ON, WE
ALLEGE OUR RI GHTS. ..

THE COURT: | T S | NCORPORATED I N THE SI XTH
CAUSE OF ACTION SO I THI NK THE MOTI ON FOR JUDGVENT
ON THE PLEADI NGS WOULD BE WELL TAKEN ON THAT
REGARD.

MR HAGERTY: WELL, BUT | THI NK HERE'S THE
| SSUE, YOUR HONOR.  JUST AGAIN, WHAT | WOULD
PROPOSE THEN | S THAT WE CONSI DER AMENDI NG AFTER THE
FI RST PHASE | S CONCLUDED, BECAUSE | T IS NOT
RELEVANT TO -- WE HAVE SUFFI Cl ENT BASI S ALREADY AS
ALLEGED TO MOVE FORWARD ON THE SI XTH CAUSE OF
ACTI ON.

SO THE MOTI ON SHOULD BE DENI ED NOW W THOUT
PREJUDI CE. | F THE | SSUE NEEDS TO BE REVI SI TED
AFTER THE PHASE 1 TRIAL WTH REGARD TO THE SI XTH
CAUSE OF ACTION OR THE TH RD CAUSE OF ACTION. ..

THE COURT: TO PROVE CONNECTEDNESS. YQOU
DON' T NEED TO PROVE PUEBLO RI GHTS.

MR. HACERTY: THAT'S THE PO NT, YOUR HONCR
SO PHASE 1 1S JUST ABOUT CONNECTION. THERE' S NO
CONNECT!I ON ABQUT OUR RI GHTS. THERE IS A QUESTI ON,

First Legal Deposition-Calendar@firstlegal.com 25
L.A. 855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
February 08, 2022

© 00 N OO O b WO DN P

N N RN RN NDNMNNMNRNRRRRRR R R R
0w N o U WNRPOOOWM-NOOMWNRER O

AS EVERYONE | S COVPLAI NI NG ABQUT, ABOUT HOW FAR OUR
Rl GHTS EXTEND AND WHETHER WE CAN CLAI M THAT THE
UPSTREAM USERS ARE HURTI NG OQUR RI GHTS. SO ON THAT
BASI S ALONE THE COURT SHOULD DENY THE MOTI ON.

AND THEN AS WE CGET THROUGH THE PHASE 1
TRI AL, WE SHOULD -- WE WLL RECONSI DER, AND |'M
ALMOST CERTAI NLY GO NG TO HAVE TO AMEND THE
CROSS- COVPLAI NT AFTER THE PHASE 1 TRI AL, YOU KNOW
DEPENDI NG UPON THE RULI NGS.

AND SO THAT WOULD BE -- RATHER THAN DO NG
| T NOW . .

THE COURT: | WOULD BE MORE | NCLI NED TO
GRANT THE MOTI ON AS TO THE PUEBLO PLEADI NGS ON
| NFORVATI ON AND BELI EF THAN G VE YOU UNTI L SAY
APRI L 15TH TO FI LE AN AMENDED PLEADI NG WH CH |
TRUST WLL BE AT THE FAR END OF THE TRI AL.

MR. HACERTY: BUT, YOUR HONOR, THE PROBLEM
"M HAVING I S THAT THAT' S JUST A MOTI ON TO STRI KE
MORE THAN ANYTHI NG | MEAN, THERE WAS A MOTI ON FOR
JUDGVENT ON THE PLEADI NGS. THE PLEADI NGS ATTACK
THE SI XTH CAUSE OF ACTI ON - -

THE COURT: YOU RE RIGHT, I T DOESN T CET
RID OF THE WHOLE CAUSE OF ACTI ON.

MR HAGERTY: RIGHT. SO | MEAN --

THE COURT: WE BETTER TAKE I'T AS A MOTI ON
TO STRI KE, AND BACK TO MR WH TMAN OR CI TY OF QJAI
OR VWHCEVER LI KES THE ARGUVENT, JUST BRI NG I T.
BECAUSE | T LOOKS LI KE I'T WORKS.

First Legal Deposition-Calendar@firstlegal.com 26
L.A. 855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
February 08, 2022

© 00 N OO O b WO DN P

N N RN RN NDNMNNMNRNRRRRRR R R R
0w N o U WNRPOOOWM-NOOMWNRER O

MR. HACGERTY: WE SHOULD CLEAN THAT ALL UP
AFTER THE FI RST PHASE. BECAUSE | T DOESN T DI SPCSE
OF THE SI XTH CAUSE OF ACTI ON.

THE COURT: YOU ARE RI GHT ABOUT THAT, IT
DOES NOT' FULLY RESOLVE THE SI XTH CAUSE OF ACTI ON.

MR. HACERTY: SO STICKING WTH THE
TENTATI VE | S APPROPRI ATE - -

MR VH TMAN:  YOUR HONOR, | T DOES FULLY
RESOLVE THE SI XTH CAUSE OF ACTI ON AS TO PERSONS WHO
ARE OVERLYI NG LAND USERS BECAUSE UNDER CORRELATI VE
RIGHTS | F THEY' RE ATTACKI NG -- | F THEY' RE PURSUI NG
GROUNDWATER RI GHTS, UNDER CORRELATI VE RI GHTS THEY
ARE A JUNI OR

MR. HACERTY: YOUR HONOR.

THE COURT: | CAN' T FIND THAT ON THI S
RECORD, MR VWH TMAN. |'M TALKING TO MR HACERTY
NOW MR WH TMAN, PLEASE DON T | NTRUDE.

MR HAGERTY: | WLL LOOK AT THAT CASE.

WE' LL LOOK AT THAT.

AND | THI NK THE REASON WE HAD ALLEGED
CERTAI' N THI NGS ON | NFORVATI ON AND BELIEF IS A COURT
HAS NOT DETERM NED WE HAVE TREATY RI GHTS OR PUEBLO
RI GHTS. YOU KNOW THERE ARE FACTUAL ALLEGATI ONS
THAT WVE THI NK WE PUT AT |ISSUE. WE LL DEAL WTH
THAT WHEN WE GET TO THOSE | SSUES. | F WE NEED TO
CLEAN THAT UP, WE CERTAI NLY WLL.

BUT THE QUESTION HERE IS, DCES TH S DI SPCSE
OF THE SI X CAUSES OF ACTI ON?

First Legal Deposition-Calendar@firstlegal.com 27
L.A. 855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
February 08, 2022

© 00 N OO O b WO DN P

N N RN RN NDNMNNMNRNRRRRRR R R R
0w N o U WNRPOOOWM-NOOMWNRER O

THE COURT: | T DOES NOT. [|'VE HEARD ENOUGH
AT TH'S TIME. |'M MAKING THE FOLLOWN NG RULI NG
THE TENTATIVE IS ADOPTED. |1'M GO NG TO

REVISE IT TO TH S CASE. THE "1" DI SAPPEARED WHEN |
EDI TED, AND THERE' S A TYPO ABQUT THE CASE. SO
THERE WLL BE A RULING ON THE MATTER COM NG ALONG
PROBABLY FI RST THI NG TOMORROW

THIS | S WTHOUT PREJUDI CE, HOWAEVER,
MR VH TMAN, AND CITY OF Al AND OTHERS, |F
ANYBCODY WANTS TO BRI NG A MOTI ON TO STRI KE AS TO THE
ALLEGATI ONS ABOUT PUEBLO RI GHTS, VWHI CH I THI NK
PROBABLY ARE DEFECTI VE.

SO THAT' S A VI CTORY FOR TCDAY, MR WA TMAN.
YOU SHOULD BE QUI TE HAPPY, | THI NK, BECAUSE YQU
LANDED THE TARGET BETTER THAN MOST OF THE OTHER
CROSS- DEFENDANTS. SO BE HAPPY.

HOW ARE VVE DO NG MEANVH LE | N REGARDS TO
MR VWH TMAN S DESI RE TO HAVE ACCESS TO YOUR MCODEL?

MR. HACERTY: WE' VE ACREED THAT HE CAN HAVE
ACCESS TO I T. HE NEEDS TO BECOVE PART OF THE
PROTECTI VE ORDER.

THERE IS AN | SSUE, WE' RE GO NG TO HAVE TO
WORK WTH MR WH TMAN ON THI'S, TO USE THE MCODEL YQOU
HAVE TO HAVE UNI QUE SOFTWARE.

MR VH TMAN: | UNDERSTAND THAT. [|'M
W LLI NG TO SUBJECT -- SEND ME A PROTECTI VE ORDER
I"LL SIGNIT. AND | WLL DECI DE WHETHER ' M GO NG
TO PUT I T ON MY COWUTER OR VHETHER WE' RE GO NG TO

First Legal Deposition-Calendar@firstlegal.com 28
L.A. 855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
February 08, 2022

© 00 N OO O b WO DN P

N N RN RN NDNMNNMNRNRRRRRR R R R
0w N o U WNRPOOOWM-NOOMWNRER O

H RE SOVEBCDY AND PUT I T ON THEI RS.

BUT FIRST STEP IS TO SEND ME THE PROTECTI VE
ORDER AND THEN WE CAN ADDRESS GETTI NG ME THE COPY
THAT | CAN HAVE ACCESS TO.

THE COURT: THE ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE THAT' S
ON CALENDAR TODAY | S DI SCHARGED ON THE GROUNDS THE
PARTI ES HAVE WORKED OUT THElI R PROBLEMS.

VE DON T HAVE A NEXT DATE, TO MY
UNDERSTANDI NG, BEFORE THE FI NAL STATUS CONFERENCE
ON MARCH 11, BUT | WLL SAY AS A CAVEAT --

MR HAGERTY: [|'M SORRY, YOUR HONOR. WE RE
GO NG NEXT WEEK.
THE COURT: | THOUGHT WE WERE, BUT WE

DIDN T GET I'T I N OQUR OFFI CI AL RECORDS.

VWHERE DID W FAIL TO MAKE A M NUTE ORDER
THAT SHOULD HAVE SET | T ON CALENDAR FOR MONDAY?
| T"S I'N My UNOFFI CI AL RECORDS FOR MONDAY THE 14TH,
BUT OUR OFFI Cl AL RECORDS TOTALLY FAILED TO REFLECT
ANY SUCH MATTER BEI NG SET.

MR HAGERTY: YOUR HONOR, |'M SORRY TO
| NTERRUPT.  WE DO HAVE | T ON OQUR CALENDAR. I T'S ON
OUR SCHEDULI NG ORDER. WE' VE ALREADY SUBM TTED A
TRI AL READI NESS STATEMENT.

THE COURT: WHEN DO YOU THI NK YOQU HAVE | T
SET? BY WHAT MEANS? ON WHAT DATE?

MR. HACERTY: | DON T HAVE THAT
SPECI FI CALLY I N FRONT OF ME, BUT WHEN WE WERE LAST
HERE ON THE 20TH, | BELI EVE, THAT' S WHEN WE SET. ..

First Legal Deposition-Calendar@firstlegal.com 29
L.A. 855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
February 08, 2022

© 00 N OO O b WO DN P

N N RN RN NDNMNNMNRNRRRRRR R R R
0w N o U WNRPOOOWM-NOOMWNRER O

THE COURT: | LOOKED AT THE NOTI CE OF
RULI NG FOR THE 20TH AND I'T DIDN' T REFER TO THE
14TH. | LOOKED AT THE M NUTE ORDER OF THE 20TH AND

| T DDDN T REFER TO THE 14TH, BUT MY UNOFFI Cl AL
CALENDAR HAS IT. SO I TOTALLY BELI EVE YOU, BUT WE
NEED TO FI X UP THE ERRORS WE MADE | N OQUR RECORD.
"M ASKI NG YOU TO HELP ME FIGURE | T QUT, BUT I T
WASN T EVEN I N THE NOTI CE OF RULI NG

MR HAGERTY: | THINK, YOUR HONCR, THI S IS
VHERE IT IS | APOLOG ZE, | DON T HAVE THE
EXECUTED COPY, BUT | F YOU RECALL AFTER WE HEARD THE
TWO MOTI ONS, THE COURT RULED ON THE TRI AL
CONTI NUANCE | NCLUDI NG TO MARCH 16TH, AND THEN THE
REST OF THE PARTIES TO MEET AND CONFER ON THE
SCHEDULE.

VE DI D THAT. WE SUBM TTED AN ORDER W TH A
SCHEDULE THAT HAS THE TRI AL READI NESS STATEMENT
BEI NG DUE ON THE 10TH AND THE TRI AL CHECKI NG | N
TRI AL READI NESS ON THE 14TH.

THE COURT: BEAR W TH ME.

SO | T APPEARS THAT THE -- WAS THE ORDER
FI LED JANUARY 26 SET IT, BUT WHEN THAT ORDER AS A
WORD DOCUMENT -- WELL, AS A E-FILING SI GNED BY THE
JUDGE ELECTRONI CALLY GOT' FI LED, |I'T NEEDED A
CALENDAR ENTRY THAT FLOWED FROM THE PROVI SI ONS AT
PAGE 2, LINE 11. SO VWE NEED TO MAKE THOSE NOW

BECAUSE THE ORDER THAT | S PART OF OUR
PUBLI C RECORDS FROM JANUARY 26TH DOES | NDEED SET

First Legal Deposition-Calendar@firstlegal.com 30
L.A. 855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
February 08, 2022

© 00 N OO O b WO DN P

N N RN RN NDNMNNMNRNRRRRRR R R R
0w N o U WNRPOOOWM-NOOMWNRER O

THE EVENT FOR FEBRUARY 14, BUT WE DI D NOT OTHERW SE
GET I'T I NTO OQUR SYSTEM
VWE' LL DO THAT.
SO |'LL SEE YOU MONDAY AFTERNOON. |'VE
CLEARED THE CALENDAR.  THAT'S ALL GOOD.
MR. HACERTY: OKAY. AND WE' RE PREPARED TO
HAVE OUR TRI AL READI NESS SUBM TTED ON THE 10TH, AND
VE' VE | DENTI FI ED A FEW | SSUES THAT WE' LL DI SCUSS
WTH THE COURT ABOUT THE TRI AL PROCESS AND RELATED
| SSUES.
THE COURT: OKAY. GREAT.
MR, VH TMAN, ANYTHI NG ELSE?
MR VWA TMAN:  NO, YOUR HONOR
THE COURT: OKAY. AND | ENJOYED THE
ARGUVENT AND THE DI ALOG WTH YOU. | HAVE THE
H GHEST RESPECT FOR YOQU, MR VH TMAN AS WELL AS
MR HACERTY. |'M SORRY TO CUT YOQU OFF IN TI ME, BUT
VW' RE ALMOST AT 4:30, AND WE DO HAVE TO TRY TO BE
RESPECTFUL OF THE LABOR PARTNERSHI P THE COURT HAS
TO OPERATE UNDER
MR, HACERTY: THANK YOU, YOUR HONOR.
THE COURT: OKAY. CTY OF VENTURA TO d VE
NOT| CE.
THE COURT IS I N RECESS.
MR HACERTY: THANK YOU, YOUR HONOR.
( WHEREUPON AT THE HOUR OF 4:21 P.M,
THE PROCEEDI NGS ADJOURNED. )

* k%

First Legal Deposition-Calendar@firstlegal.com 31
L.A. 855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

February 08, 2022

© 0 N oo g A~ W N PP

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

SUPERI OR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALI FORNI A
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

DEPARTMENT 10 HON. WLLI AM F. H GHBERGER, JUDGE

SANTA BARBARA CHANNELKEEPER, A )
CALI FORNI A NON- PROFI T CORPORATI ON, )
) SUPERI OR COURT
PLAI NTI FF, ) CASE NO
) 19STCP01176
VS. )
) REPORTER S
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL ) CERTI FI CATE
BOARD, A CALI FORNI A STATE AGENCY, )
ET AL., )
DEFENDANTS. )
3
AND RELATED CROSS- ACTI ON. )
)

I, FELI PE CARRI LLO, OFFI CI AL REPORTER PRO
TEMPORE OF THE SUPERI OR COURT OF THE STATE OF
CALI FORNI A, FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, DO
HEREBY CERTI FY THAT THE FOREGO NG PAGES 1 THROUGH
27, COWPRI SE A TRUE AND CORRECT TRANSCRI PT OF THE
PROCEEDI NGS TAKEN | N THE ABOVE- ENTI TLED CAUSE ON

TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 8, 2022.

DATED THI S 17TH DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2022.

L O

, CSR 9555

FELI PE F. CARRI LLO
OFFI Cl AL REPORTER PRO TEMPORE

First Legal Deposition-Calendar@firstlegal.com
L.A. 855.348.4997

32



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

February 08, 2022

1
24:5,21
25:22,27
26:5,8 28:4
32:18

10
5:4 32:3

107
6:16 11:19
12:1 25:4

10TH
30:18 31:7

11
29:10 30:26

110
24:22,25 25:1

1160
17:26

118
19:13

124
13:3 21:18
22:1,4 24:23

125
13:3 21:18
22:1,4 24:23

14
31:1

14TH
29:17 30:3,4,
19

15TH
26:15

16TH
30:13

177
8:26 15:18

17TH
32:23

18
17:26

1851
22:18

1986
8:26

19STCPO1176
5:1,11 32:7

2
30:26

2004
8:4

2014
17:13,18

2018
17:26

2022
5:332:21,23

20TH
29:28 30:2,3

224
17:13,18

26
30:22

26TH
30:28

27
32:19

3 9
3 9555
22:18 5:5 32:25
32 98
8:4 24:25,28
3790
8:5 A
A ABOVE-
ENTITLED
405 32:20
8:9 ABUSE
w | o
17:13,18 114,
20:13.14 216
459
17-13.18 ACCEPTED
12:16
4:21
4126 ACCESS
28:18,20 29:4
4:30 ACCUSED
31:18
7:19.21
. ACQUIRED
6:22 7:1,11
- 10:14 11:12,
22:20 13
771 ACT
8:4 8:12 9:5
14:28 22:17,
792 o4
8:26 15:18
ACTION
5:24.26 7:24.
8 26 8:6.11
11:23 16:13
8 20:16 24:11,
5:332:21 1517 22
25:2 10,1923
26:21,23
27:359.28

ACTUAL
13:18

ADDITION
9:14

ADDITIONAL
22:15

ADDRESS
8:16 12:3
13:4 16:11,14
19:17 21:15,
19 29:3

ADDRESSED
19:22,23
21:15 22:2

ADDRESSING
20:10,12

ADEQUATE
16:21 20:28
21:17 23:24

ADJOURNED
31:27

ADJUDICATE
19:2

ADJUDICATI
ON
11:20 19:5
23:15 24:18

ADMITS
24:19

ADOPTED
28:3

ADVANCE
16:8

AFTERNOON
5:14 12:9
31:4

AGENCY
32:9

First Legal Deposition-Calendar@firstlegal.com

L.A. 855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

February 08, 2022

AGREED
28:19

AHEAD
21:27

ALLEGATION
6:15 18:18,
26,28 25:5,7

ALLEGATION
S
11:18 13:24
15:22 17:8,27
24:27 27:23
28:11

ALLEGE
7:9 25:8

ALLEGED
6:27,28 9:8
10:6,8,21,28
18:1 25:18
27:20

ALLEGES
6:18 8:17

ALLEGING
6:22

ALLOWED
15:24

ALLOWING
7:24

AMEND
11:11 26:7

AMENDED
6:16 7:13
11:28 23:22
24:6 26:15

AMENDING
25:15

ANALYSIS
11:9

AND/OR
6:19

ANGELES
5:317:13
32:2,17

APOLOGIES
5:11

APOLOGIZE
30:10

APPARENTL
Y
14:12

APPEAL
14:15 18:12
20:2

APPEARANC
ES
5:7
APPEARS
13:25 30:21

APPLICABLE
19:18

APPLICATIO
N
8:99:3
APPLIED
20:11

APPLY
8:11 14:19

APPROPRIAT
IVE
10:27

APRIL
26:15

AREA
7:16,18

ARGUING

17:2

ARGUMENT
12:23 15:22,
28 18:6 23:20
26:27 31:15

ARGUMENTS
12:2

AROSE
14:26

ARTICULATE
D
14:22

ASCERTAINA
BLE
8:28

ASSERT
7:28 8:14,21,
2310:3
11:16,23
18:24,26
19:21 20:4

ASSERTED
7:68:210:3
11:8 16:27
19:20 20:26
23:2

ASSERTING
7:10 11:1
23:3

ASSERTION
16:11 20:3

ASSIST
22:2

ASTRAY
18:11

ATTACK
26:20

ATTACKING

27:11

ATTEMPT
13:17

ATTENTION
6:14

AUTHORITY
16:4 17:24
22:19

BACK
13:2 23:11
26:26

BAGGERLY
12:8,10,11,
15,21,25

BALL
23:28

BARBARA
32:5

BASED
8:18 11:6
16:16 23:17

BASIN
10:9,10,11,
13,15 11:14,
15 18:22
19:7,12,14

BASINS
10:18

BASIS
6:8,10,23
7:11 8:23
11:1,11,13,22
13:20 16:17
19:1,10 25:17
26:4

BEAR
14:5 24:20
30:20

BEGIN
12:21

BELIEF
8:19,20 9:2
15:16,23
16:3,917:4
23:23 26:14
27:21

BELIEVES
6:18

BENEFIT
14:21

BIG
21:24

BLAME
18:15

BLAMED
18:14

BOARD
22:16,27 32:9

BREAK
21:16

BRIEFLY
21:20

BRING
19:26 20:4,7
26:27 28:10

BROADER
15:5

BROUGHT
5:236:1

BUENAVENT
URA
9:8 15:27
23:21,28

First Legal Deposition-Calendar@firstlegal.com

L.A. 855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

February 08, 2022

BULLETIN 19:18,22,23 | CHAMBERS | CLAIMS 6:7,9,17 7:13,
19:13 20:9,12 13:7 5:28 14:24,27 | 288:14 11:22
BUS CARRIER CHANNELKE | <20:2123:14 ;(8)5;’41;’12-;
14:13 14:11 EPER CLEAN 2
BUTLER CARRILLO 2:22.510:16 10:17 27:1,26 Co|\./|p|_ETE|_
22:19,24 5:5 32:15,26 : CLEAR v
CASE C:I)’-IOITI%KING 11:7 13:22 .
C 5:1,2 6:16 : CLEARED COMPLICATE
7:158:8,24, | CITE 315 5
CA 259:310:16 7:14 8:3,25
’ CLERK :
5:3 14:416:27,28 | 15171623 | p1q 10:23,24
CABIN 19:2,18,19, 17:16,23 ' COMPRISE
. 22,23 20:4,5 CLIENT 32:19
13:28 ’ 2| CITED . .
6.9,10,12,22 | "g.812.45 261819 opmpUTER
154 el 16:22,28 19:3 | CLIENTS 28:28
' 28:4,5 32:6 237 7:19,21 18:19
CABINING CASES CONCERN
17-23 CITES COMMENT 11:5
: 12:4 13:13 :
8:7 17:11,24 12:28
16:22 22:6 ’ CONCLUDE
CAL.4TH 2313 COMMENTS
CITY 1
CAUSING . . CONCLUDED
CAL.APP.3D . 5:17,186:1, | COMMISSION | 2516
8:26 15:18 14:13 111721733, | o921 22 28
CAVEAT 6 8:17 9:4,8, T CONCLUSIO
CAL_'APP'4TH . . COMMISSION | N
17:13,18 29:10 14,24 10:28
CAL.APP.5TH | CEASED 1517 26 22:17,28 22:4
17:26 22:15,18 = '
' 18:9,13 22:9 | COMMON CONCLUSIO
CALENDAR CENTRAL 23:20,26,27 5:28 7:20,24 | NS
29:6,16,21 20:6 26:26 28:9 8:1013:16,27 | 17:1518:1
30:5,25 31:5 CERTIFICATE 31:22 14:11 20:10 23:3
CALIFORNIA 32:8 CITY'S COMPELLING | CONCLUSOR
7:2,14 8:8 CERTIFY 10:17 14:1 Y
2:41_161; . 32:18 CLAIM COMPETENC | 82
59.95 3215 | CHALLENGE | 9262763 | E CONFER
' D 8:1,15 13:18 23:14 30:14
> 5:23 14:11.21.24 | coMPLAININ
CALLED 15:6,13 20:13 | CONFERENC
20:1 CHALLENGIN | 55:16,21 61 E
G 24:12 26:2 ' 29:9
CARE 7:25 COMPLAINT
84 1316 CONFERRED
First Legal Deposition-Calendar@firstlegal.com 3

L.A. 855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

February 08, 2022

9:7
CONFIRMATI

ON
12:17 22:23

CONFIRMED
22:27

CONGRESS
9:21 22:17,24
23:1

CONNECTED
NESS
25:24

CONNECTIO
N
25:7,27,28

CONSCIOUS
21:4

CONSIDERED
17:8,27

CONSTITUTE
21:4

CONTENTION
17:9

CONTENTION
S
17:14,28

CONTINUAN
CE
30:13

CONTINUE
16:26

CONTRARY
12:14 13:16

CONTROL
5:2 32:8

CONVINCING
13:22

COPY
29:3 30:11

CORPORATE
21:5

CORPORATI
ON
32:5

CORRECT
32:19

CORRELATIV
E
27:10,12

COUNSEL
21:15

COUNT
17:18

COUNTY
17:12 32:2,17

COUPLE
22:6

COURT
5:10,16,20
7:14,15 8:4,5,
26 11:26
12:11,13,19,
22 13:4,6,9
14:5,9 16:19
17:9,14,16,
19,22 18:3,12
19:3,8 20:2,8,
9,15,27 21:7,
10,12,20,23
23:5,11 24:4,
14,20,28
25:4,9,24
26:4,12,22,25
27:4,15,21
28:1 29:5,13,
24 30:1,12,20
31:9,11,14,

19,22,24
32:1,6,16

COURT'S
6:14 14:19
17:7

COURTS
8:1317:27
20:1

COVENANT
8:3 13:16
19:18,22,23
20:9,12

CREATED
9:21

CRITICIZE
21:1

CROSS-
ACTION
32:11

CROSS-

COMPLAINT
6:1 11:28
23:22 26:8

CROSS-
DEFENDANT
10:25

CROSS-
DEFENDANT
S

6:12 28:16

CRUZ
22:19

CSR
5:532:25

CuUT
31:17

D

DAMAGES
13:15,18,20,
28 19:21,25
20:5,8,14,22

DATE
29:8,25

DATED
32:23

DAY
20:28 21:24
32:23

DEAL
7:17 21:24
27:24

DECADES
15:10

DECIDE
28:27

DECIDING
15:2

DECLARATIO
N
20:19

DEDUCTION
17:10

DEDUCTIONS
17:14,28

DEFECTIVE
28:12

DEFENDANT
14:20

DEFENDANT
S
32:10

DEFENDING
14:27

DEFENSE
15:9

DEFICIENT
6:24

DELETE
23:22

DEMURRER
7:2517:7,27
18:2

DENIED
25:20

DENY
15:28 26:4

DEPARTMEN
T
5:4 32:3

DEPEND
12:24

DEPENDED
22:25

DEPENDING
26:9

DESIRE
28:18

DESTROY
22:7

DETAIL
14:17 17:4,6
19:27 21:3
22:3

DETERMINAT
ION
19:11

DETERMINE
19:4

First Legal Deposition-Calendar@firstlegal.com

L.A. 855.348.4997




TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

February 08, 2022

DETERMINED
19:7 27:22

DIALOG
31:15

DIEGO
22:9

DIGIT
5:12

DIRECTLY
13:17

DISAGREE
16:20

DISAPPEARE
D
28:4

DISCHARGE
D
29:6
DISCUSS
31:8
DISPOSE
27:2,27

DISPOSED
23:17

DISPOSITIVE
24:10

DISREGARD
17:9,28 21:5

DISSERTATI
ON
9:2
DISSOLVE
9:23

DISTRICT
14:10 19:12

DOCUMENT
30:23

DOCUMENTS
9:16

DOMINGUEZ
22:20,24
DRAW
6:14
DRIVER
14:13,17

DUE
30:18

E

E-FILING
30:23

E-S-P-A-R-Z-
A
17:17

EAGERNESS
14:19

EDITED
28:5

EDUCATE
15:26

EDUCATIONA
L
13:10

EFFECT
17:21

ELDER
7:21,27 8:12
13:14,24
20:13,14 21:6

ELECTRONIC
ALLY
30:24

ELEMENTS
11:20

EMPLOYERS
14:27

EMPLOYMEN
T
14:28

ENACTMENT
S
8:27

END
20:28 26:16

ENGAGING
19:8

ENJOYED
31:14

ENTRY
30:25

ENVIRONME
NTAL
15:3

EQUIVALENT
15:6,14

ERRORS
30:6

ESPARZA
17:17 23:8

ESSENTIAL

6:3
ESSENTIALL
Y

13:15 18:19
19:27 20:18

ESTABLISH
8:15 10:19
11:19

EVENT
31:1

EVIDENCE

12:12 13:22
20:20

EXCEEDING
18:15

EXCEPTION
19:6

EXCESSIVE
14:19 18:14

EXECUTED
30:11

EXIST
9:23 22:15,18

EXISTED
22:11,13

EXPARZA
17:12

EXTEND
26:2

EXTENSIVE
21:3

EXTRACT
18:25

FACT
6:3,7 8:15,17
9:417:6,10
18:1,24,26
19:13,28
22:5,11

FACTS
8:1,21,22,28
11:16 17:15
19:20,27
20:25

FACTUAL
6:10 7:11

8:23 11:11,
13,23 13:20
16:18 17:8,26
24:26 27:23

FAIL
29:15

FAILED
29:18

FAILS
11:22 18:7

FAIR
14:28 15:27

FASHION
8:2 104

FAX
12:16

FAXED
12:16

FEBRUARY
5:331:1
32:21,23

FEDERAL
15:1

FELIPE
5:5 32:15,26

FIGHT
14:12

FIGURE
30:7

FILE
24:6 26:15

FILED
12:13,18,25
30:22,24

FINAL
29:9

FIND

First Legal Deposition-Calendar@firstlegal.com

L.A. 855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

February 08, 2022

14:1 16:6
27:15

FISHER
14:25

FIX
30:6

FLOOR
24:2

FLOWED
30:25

FOCUS
6:26

FOREGOING
32:18

FORM
19:5

FORWARD
25:18

FOUND
12:11 14:15

FRANKLY
12:22 14:16

FRAUD
15:7,15

FREQUENTL
Y
7:23

FRONT
12:1 16:7
29:27

FULLY
27:5,8

FUTURE
19:1,4

G

GENERAL
8:6 15:12
16:12 20:16
23:13 24:17

GENERALLY
8:27

GIVE
11:27 17:11
24:5 26:14
31:22

GIVNER
12:6

GLAD
15:25

GOOD
315

GOVERNMEN
T
9:6 14:10,24

GOVERNMEN
TAL
14:20

GRANT
26:13

GRANTED
9:19

GRANTS
22:26

GREAT
17:4 31:11

GREATER
21:25

GROUNDS
16:2 29:6

GROUNDWA

TER
10:9,10,11,
13,15,18,26
11:2,4,14,21
18:21 19:7,
12,14 23:15
27:12

GUESS
24:9

GUILTY
7:26

H

HAGERTY
5:17,18 11:27
12:28 13:10,
12 21:21
24:2,3,9,16,
25 25:3,6,13,
26 26:17,24
27:1,6,14,16,
18 28:19
29:11,20,26
30:9 31:6,17,
21,25

HANDFUL
17:20

HANDLING
9:13
HAPPEN
15:24
HAPPENED
9:910:2
HAPPY
28:14,16

HARASSMEN
T
15:4

HEALTHCAR
E
7:18 19:19,25
20:20

HEAR
21:23

HEARD
21:22 28:1
30:11

HEIGHTENED
23:15,16

HELD
20:6 22:21,24

HEMET
8:26 15:18
23:26

HERETOFOR
E

5:7
HIDE

23:28

HIGHBERGE
R
5:4 32:3

HIGHEST
31:16

HIRE
29:1

HISTORY
7:2,4,59:10

HOLD
8:22 234

HOLDER
8:21

HOLDS
8:139:4

HON

5:4 32:3

HONEST
15:19

HONOR
5:15,22 8:3,
17,25 11:5
12:10,15 14:4
18:919:17
21:21 22:1
24:3,10,16,26
25:14,26
26:17 27:8,14
29:11,20 30:9
31:13,21,25

HONOR'S
11:9

HOPES
13:23

HOSPITAL
14:25

HOUR
31:26

HOUSING
14:28

HUNDREDS
17:12

HURTING
26:3

HYDROLOGI
CAL
257

IDEA
19:17

IDENTIFIED
31:8

First Legal Deposition-Calendar@firstlegal.com

L.A. 855.348.4997




TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

February 08, 2022

IMMUNITY
14:20

IMPORTANT
6:15

IMPROPER
8:19

IMPROPERLY
15:23

INADEQUATE
6:6

INCLINED
26:12

INCLUDES
13:24

INCLUDING
30:13

INCORPORA
TE
24:21,23

INCORPORA
TED
24:14 25:1,9

INCORRECT
11:9 16:11

INFORMATIO
N
8:18,20 9:2
15:16,23
16:3,917:4
23:23 26:14
27:21

INFORMED
6:17

INJURY
14:14

INN
22:19

INSTANCE
17:12 22:4

INSUFFICIEN
T
79
INTENDED
8:11

INTENTIONA
L
8:10

INTERLUDE
13:11

INTERPRETA
TION
13:25,26

INTERRUPT
29:21

INTRUDE
27:17

INUNDATED
20:21

INVOLVE
13:14

INVOLVED
14:11 23:19

INVOLVES
7:15,16 19:19

INVOLVING
13:14

ISSUE
6:27 7:16,17
10:7 11:6
14:12 16:14
24:8,9,10
25:14,21
27:24 28:22

ISSUES
13:3 27:25

31:8,10

J

JANUARY
30:22,28

JOINDER
12:7,12,24

JUDGE
5:4 30:24
32:3

JUDGEMENT
23:19

JUDGMENT
6:911.6
15:21 16:15
19:28 25:10
26:20

JUDICIAL
13:27

JUNIOR
10:27 11:3
27:13

L.A.
17:18

LABOR
31:19

LAND
10:22 22:16,
25,26,27
27:10

LANDED
28:15

LANDOWNER
S
6:13

LAW
5:28 6:2 7:16,
18,20,24,27
8:10 11:7,24
13:16,27 15:7
16:12,21
17:10,15 18:1
19:1,3 20:10
23:14

LAWYER
14:26

LEAVE
6:24 11:10

LEFT
5:12

LEGISLATUR
E
8:10

LENGTH
21:25

LIABILITY
7:21,22,28
8:14 14:11
16:18

LIGHT
8:5 20:15

LIKES
26:27

LONGER
12:18

LOOKED
13:13 23:12
30:1,3

LOPEZ
8:7 14:2,9,14

LOS
5:317:13
32:2,17

LOSE
12:26

LOWER
10:10

M

MADE
12:2,23 15:23
30:6

MAKE
12:28 14:23
18:23 25:7
29:15 30:26

MAKES
25:4

MAKING
20:24 28:2

MANAGEMEN
T
19:12

MARCH
22:18 29:10
30:13

MATERIAL
24:26

MATTER
11:7 13:26
19:1 28:6
29:19

MCBRIDE
17:25 23:8

MEANS
29:25

MEASURES
19:9

MEDICAL
7:19

First Legal Deposition-Calendar@firstlegal.com

L.A. 855.348.4997




TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

February 08, 2022

MEET
30:14

MENTIONED
9:12

MERE
16:9

MEXICAN
22:26

MEXICO
9:6

MINIMUM
9:24

MINUTE
13:7 21:12,13
29:15 30:3

MINUTES
13:12

MISSING
18:17

MISSION
7:422:8,12,
14

MISUNDERST
00D
14:3

MODEL
28:18,23

MOMENT
11:27 15:25

MONDAY
29:16,17 31:4

MOTION
5:206:8 11:7
15:20,28
16:1,2,15
19:26,28
20:4,7,19,24
23:19 25:10,

20 26:4,13,
18,19,25
28:10

MOTIONS
30:12

MOVE
25:18

MOVING
8:8 19:3

N

NECESSITY
9:5

NEEDED
30:24

NEGLIGENCE
7:20

NON-PROFIT
32:5

NOTED
5.7

NOTICE
6:5 15:27
16:21 30:1,8
31:23

NOTORIOUS
10:19

NUMBER
5:112:16
16:15 24:24

O

OFFICIAL
29:14,18
32:15,26

OJAI

10:13,15
18:21,22
19:14 26:26
28:9

OPEN
10:19 17:24

OPERATE
31:20

ORALLY
12:5

ORDER
20:4 28:21,26
29:3,5,15,22
30:3,16,21,
22,27

ORIGINATED
22:22

OUTCOME
12:23

OVERDRAFT
19:8,13

OVERLYING
6:13 10:25
11:2,3,21
18:21 27:10

P

P.M.
5:6 31:26

PAGES
32:18

PAPERS
8:9 15:28
16:7 19:3

PARAGRAPH
6:16 11:18
12:1 21:18

PARAGRAPH
S
13:322:1
24:21

PARALLEL
13:25

PART
8:16 9:18
28:20 30:27

PARTICULAR
ITY
8:7 13:21,22
16:13 20:17

PARTIES
10:10 12:6
29:7 30:14

PARTNERSHI
P
31:19

PATHOLOGY
20:6

PAUSE
13:8 23:10

PEDRO
14:25

PENINSULA
14:25

PEOPLE
18:18

PERMITTED
22:28

PERSON
18:20

PERSONALL
Y
18:25

PERSONS
279

PERSUADE
23:13

PHASE
24:5 25:16,
22,27 26:5,8
27:2

PHONETIC
21:5

PLACE
8:27 22:6

PLAINTIFF
14:14 16:17,
26 20:3,7,23
21:15 22:2
24:19 32:6

PLAY
23:28

PLEAD
6:5 8:7,20
9:25 13:18,19
16:17 19:24
20:23 23:24

PLEADED
9:116:13
20:17

PLEADING
5:26 6:2,5
8:19 9:25
10:2 13:24
14:15 15:3,7
16:21 18:7
19:20 20:8,27
21:1 23:16
24:6 26:15

PLEADINGS
6:9 15:15,21
16:16 21:17
23:19 25:11
26:13,20

First Legal Deposition-Calendar@firstlegal.com

L.A. 855.348.4997




TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

February 08, 2022

PLED
6:4 16:3

POINT
18:11 19:16
21:22 25:26

POINTED
20:9

PORTION
18:6

POSITION
7:23 21:26
22:7

POTENTIAL
6:25

PRACTICE
717

PRACTICED
15:9

PRE
9:17

PRE...PRE...I'
M
9:15

PREDECESS
OR
9:11

PREJUDICE
16:1 25:21
28:8

PREPARED
13:5,21 16:19
31:6

PRESCRIPTIV
E
6:19,25 10:5,
6,8,12,20
11:14

PRESENTED
9:27 22:16,
23,27

PRESERVED
10:1

PRIOR
9:17 17:23
22:13

PRIORITY
10:26

PRO
19:10 32:15,
26

PROBLEM
15:20 17:2
26:17

PROBLEMS
29:7

PROCEED
5:21 24:6

PROCEEDIN
GS
31:27 32:20

PROCESS
31:9

PROPER
14:23

PROPERLY
9:112:18
16:7

PROPERTY
22:21

PROPOSE
25:15

PROPOSITIO
N
15:12 16:5,16
23:14

PROTECTION
20:20

PROTECTIVE
28:21,26 29:2

PROVE
13:21 25:24,
25

PROVIDER
19:25

PROVIDERS
20:21

PROVISIONS
30:25

PUBLIC
8:28 9:1
30:28

PUEBLO
6:18,22,27,28
7:1,7,10,11
8:18 9:4,7,26
10:3,4 11:12
15:22 16:2,8,
27 17:2 18:4,
6 23:23 25:4,
25 26:13
27:22 28:11

PUEBLO'S
9:12

PUMPING
10:18

PUNITIVE
13:18,20,28
19:21,25
20:5,8,13,22

PUNITIVES
13:23

PURCHASE
22:12

PURPOSE
20:18

PURPOSES
13:27

PURSUING
27:11

PUT
15:27 27:24
28:28 29:1

Q

QUASI-
PUNITIVE
13:15

QUESTION
25:28 27:27

QUOTE
20:15

QUOTE-
UNQUOTE
9:26

R

RAPID
14:10

RATA
19:10

RATIFICATIO
N
21:5

RE-PLEAD
23:21

READ
7:19:10
17:21

READINESS

29:23 30:17,
19 31:7

READING
10:16

REAL
249

REASON
5:25 22:15
27:20

REASONABL
E
18:15

RECALL
30:11

RECESS
12:4,20,27
13:1 235
31:24

RECONSIDER
26:6

RECORD
5:10 8:28
23:11 27:16
30:6

RECORDS
9:1 29:14,17,
18 30:28

REFER
30:2,4

REFERENCE
19:17 23:18
24:15

REFERENCE
S
23:22

REFLECT
29:18

First Legal Deposition-Calendar@firstlegal.com

L.A. 855.348.4997




TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

February 08, 2022

REGARD RESOLVE 27 17:218:5, | SCHEDULING | 9:16,17 12:14
23:23 25:12, 27:5,9 619:2,922:8, | 29:22
22 10,12 23:4,23 SIDE
RESOURCES or! i SEARCY 6:24 15:9
REINSTATED | 32:8 5:8,25,28 8:25 15:17
1491 26:2,327:11, | jaa58'05.05 | SIGN
' RESPECT 12,22,23 Y ' 28:27
REJECTING 6:11,22 105, | 2811 SECTION SIGNED
14:18 7.9,13,14,22 8:9 30:23
3116 RISING ;
RELATED : 19:15 SECULARIZA | o\GNIFICANT
31:9 32:11 RESPECTFUL TION 93
31:19 ROAD 22:14 ‘
RELEVANT : 18:8.10 : SIMILAR
24:11,12 RESPONSE SEEK
' 13:27
25:17 12:7 RULE 11:20 3
6:2 8:6 9:28 SINGLE
RELIEF REST 16:12 19'6 SEND 76
24:12 30:14 20:11.16 28:26 29:2 '
REMEDY RESTRICT 22:22 SENIOR SllF;'16 21:10
11:10 19:9 RULED 10:28 23:5 '
30:12
R§4M1IE7MBER REOS-LI;QICTIVE SlECI)\'IIZ%RITY SITUATED
: : RULES : 18:18 23:27
RENEWING REVERSE 5:26 SENSE SIXTH
16:2 19:28 RULING 12:25 5:24,25
REPLY REVISE 17:7,928:2,6 | SERVICE 24:11,15,16
16:28 22:3,20 | 28:4 30:2,8 12:18 25:1,9,18,22
23:18 REVISED RULINGS SESSION 26:21 27:3,5,
REPORTER 24:1 26:9 5:6 9
5:532:1526 | pEvISITED SET S'l-f_gg
REPORTER'S | 25:21 S 6:6 19:26 :
32:8 RID SEARC.Y 29:16,19,25, | SLIM
REPRESENT 26:23 ety 28 30:22,28 11:18
' 6:11,12,19, 9:8 14:25 ' '
REQUIRED 23,26 7:1,10 15:27 229 SHAWN SOFTWARE
6:6,7 8:22 8:18,22 9:4, 23:21 28 5:18 28:24
9:20,24 10:4, | 20,22,26 SANTA SHORT SOONER
20 11:23 10:1,3,4,5,6, _ _ 6:10 1511
19:26 21:6 8.12.14,21, 22:19 32:5 ' '
22:17,23 22,27,28 SCHEDULE SHOW SORT
: : 29:5 15:14
REQUIRES 11:1,12,1_4 30:15,17
11:24 19:24 15122 16:2,8, SHOWING SOURCE
First Legal Deposition-Calendar@firstlegal.com 10

L.A. 855.348.4997




TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

February 08, 2022

10:17

SOUTHERN
8:8 14:9

SPAIN
9:6

SPANISH
22:25

SPANISH-
MEXICAN
22:22

SPECIALLY
13:17

SPECIFIC
5:25 15:21
16:8

SPECIFICALL
Y
6:15 29:27

SPECIFICITY
6:4 11:24
16:18 23:25

SPELL
20:19

STAND
15:14

STANDARD
23:16

START
18:12

STATE
9:11,18
11:11,13,22
15:7 16:21,26
32:1,8,9,16

STATED
17:3 20:15

STATEMENT

15:529:23
30:17

STATES
8:59:19 23:1

STATUS
9:7 29:9

STATUTE
8:11 13:14
14:24 15:1
19:23 21:6
23:15 24:18

STATUTORY
5:26,27 6:3
7:22,28 8:6,
13 13:26
14:27 15:6,13
16:12,17
20:13,16

STEP
29:2

STEPS
18:10

STICKING
276

STOP
14:13

STRIKE
26:18,26
28:10

SUBJECT
23:16 28:26

SUBMIT
9:20,22 11:25
13:5

SUBMITTED
29:22 30:16
31:7

SUBSEQUEN
T
22:13

SUCCESSFU
LLY
12:13

SUCCESSION
9:16

SUED
14:14

SUFFICIENT
14:16,23 15:3
25:17

SUIT
18:20

SUMMARY
19:27

SUPERIOR
8:4,5 32:1,6,
16

SUPPORT
8:1 16:4 18:5

SUPREME
7:15 8:12
20:9

SYSTEM
31:2

TALK
14:6

TALKING
13:17 14:6
27:16

TALKS
745

TARGET
28:15

TECHNICALL
Y
24:8

TEMPORE
32:16,26

TEND
13:28

TENTATIVE
5:12 12:3
13:524:1
27:7 28:3

TERRITORY
9:18

TEST
11:17

THEORY
7:20,22 8:14
15:11

THING
28:7

THINGS
27:21

THINKS
21:17

THOUGHT
29:13

THREATEN
18:28

TIME
5:6 7:17 15:5
22:28 245
28:2 31:17

TITLE
15:1 22:25

TODAY

16:1 28:13
29:6

TODAY'S
5:11

TOMORROW
287

TOPIC
23:26

TORT
14:11,24
20:11

TORTS
8:10

TOTALLY
29:18 30:5

TRANSCRIPT
32:19

TRANSIT
14:10

TREATY
27:22

TRIAL
14:19 24:4,5,
7 25:22 26:6,
8,16 29:23
30:12,17,18,
19 31:7,9

TRUE
13:19 32:19

TRUST
26:16

TUESDAY
5:332:21

TURN
15:16

TURNED
16:26

First Legal Deposition-Calendar@firstlegal.com

L.A. 855.348.4997

11



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

February 08, 2022

TYPE
11:6 19:9
21:4

TYPO
5:11 28:5

U

UNDERLYING
14:12

UNDERSTAN
D
15:8 16:24
28:25

UNDERSTAN
DING
16:22 29:9

UNDERSTOO
D
15:12

UNDISTURBE
D
7:25

UNEQUIVOC
ALLY
24:19

UNIQUE
28:24

UNITED
9:19 23:1

UNOFFICIAL
29:17 30:4

UNREASONA
BLE
18:23

UPPER
10:11,15
18:22

UPSTREAM
26:3

USER
10:26 18:21

USERS
11:2,4,21
26:3 27:10

Vv

VACATE
24:4

VALIDITY
22:26

VENTURA
5:17,19 6:11
7:3,5,7 9:13
11:8 18:13
31:22

VENTURA'S
7:3

VICTORY
28:13

VIEW
8:13

VIl
151

W

WAIVED
9:23

WANTED
19:16

WATER
5:2 6:20,23,
25,26 7:1
10:17,20
11:14 18:14,

16,25 19:4,14
22:8,12 32:8

WATERSHED
6:20 10:7
11:15

WEBSITE
7:3

WEEK
29:12

WELL-TAKEN
23:20

WHATSOEVE
R
11:1

WHITMAN
5:13,15,20,22
12:2,23 13:9,
13 14:3,7,8
15:19,26
16:5,10,25
17:17,20,25
18:8 21:2,9,
11,13,14,25,
27,28 23:9,17
24:19 26:26
27:8,16,17
28:9,13,23,25
31:12,13,16

WHITMAN'S
23:12 28:18

WILLIAM
5:4 32:3

WOEFULLY
6:10

WORD
7:2,6 9:10,12,
16 10:11
30:23

WORDS

20:25 22:11

WORK
14:26 28:23

WORKED
29:7

WORKS
26:28

WRONG
11:8

First Legal Deposition-Calendar@firstlegal.com

L.A. 855.348.4997

12



	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32

	Word Index
	Index: 1..AGENCY
	1 (8)
	10 (2)
	107 (4)
	10TH (2)
	11 (2)
	110 (3)
	1160 (1)
	118 (1)
	124 (5)
	125 (5)
	14 (1)
	14TH (4)
	15TH (1)
	16TH (1)
	177 (2)
	17TH (1)
	18 (1)
	1851 (1)
	1986 (1)
	19STCP01176 (3)
	2 (1)
	2004 (1)
	2014 (2)
	2018 (1)
	2022 (3)
	20TH (3)
	224 (2)
	26 (1)
	26TH (1)
	27 (1)
	3 (1)
	32 (1)
	3790 (1)
	425 (1)
	452 (2)
	459 (2)
	4:21 (1)
	4:30 (1)
	7 (1)
	771 (1)
	792 (2)
	8 (2)
	9555 (2)
	98 (2)
	ABOVE-ENTITLED (1)
	ABUSE (8)
	ACCEPTED (1)
	ACCESS (3)
	ACCUSED (2)
	ACQUIRED (6)
	ACT (5)
	ACTION (24)
	ACTUAL (1)
	ADDITION (1)
	ADDITIONAL (1)
	ADDRESS (9)
	ADDRESSED (4)
	ADDRESSING (2)
	ADEQUATE (4)
	ADJOURNED (1)
	ADJUDICATE (1)
	ADJUDICATION (4)
	ADMITS (1)
	ADOPTED (1)
	ADVANCE (1)
	AFTERNOON (3)
	AGENCY (1)

	Index: AGREED..BUENAVENTURA
	AGREED (1)
	AHEAD (1)
	ALLEGATION (6)
	ALLEGATIONS (8)
	ALLEGE (2)
	ALLEGED (10)
	ALLEGES (2)
	ALLEGING (1)
	ALLOWED (1)
	ALLOWING (1)
	AMEND (2)
	AMENDED (6)
	AMENDING (1)
	ANALYSIS (1)
	AND/OR (1)
	ANGELES (4)
	APOLOGIES (1)
	APOLOGIZE (1)
	APPARENTLY (1)
	APPEAL (3)
	APPEARANCES (1)
	APPEARS (2)
	APPLICABLE (1)
	APPLICATION (2)
	APPLIED (1)
	APPLY (2)
	APPROPRIATIVE (1)
	APRIL (1)
	AREA (2)
	ARGUING (1)
	ARGUMENT (7)
	ARGUMENTS (1)
	AROSE (1)
	ARTICULATED (1)
	ASCERTAINABLE (1)
	ASSERT (11)
	ASSERTED (8)
	ASSERTING (3)
	ASSERTION (2)
	ASSIST (1)
	ASTRAY (1)
	ATTACK (1)
	ATTACKING (1)
	ATTEMPT (1)
	ATTENTION (1)
	AUTHORITY (3)
	BACK (3)
	BAGGERLY (6)
	BALL (1)
	BARBARA (1)
	BASED (4)
	BASIN (11)
	BASINS (1)
	BASIS (15)
	BEAR (4)
	BEGIN (1)
	BELIEF (11)
	BELIEVES (1)
	BENEFIT (1)
	BIG (1)
	BLAME (1)
	BLAMED (1)
	BOARD (3)
	BREAK (1)
	BRIEFLY (1)
	BRING (5)
	BROADER (1)
	BROUGHT (2)
	BUENAVENTURA (4)

	Index: BULLETIN..CONFERRED
	BULLETIN (1)
	BUS (1)
	BUTLER (2)
	CA (1)
	CABIN (1)
	CABINED (1)
	CABINING (1)
	CAL.4TH (1)
	CAL.APP.3D (2)
	CAL.APP.4TH (2)
	CAL.APP.5TH (1)
	CALENDAR (6)
	CALIFORNIA (12)
	CALLED (1)
	CARE (7)
	CARRIER (1)
	CARRILLO (3)
	CASE (30)
	CASES (5)
	CAUSING (1)
	CAVEAT (1)
	CEASED (2)
	CENTRAL (1)
	CERTIFICATE (1)
	CERTIFY (1)
	CHALLENGED (1)
	CHALLENGING (1)
	CHAMBERS (1)
	CHANNELKEEPER (3)
	CHECKING (1)
	CITE (7)
	CITED (7)
	CITES (4)
	CITY (28)
	CITY'S (1)
	CLAIM (17)
	CLAIMS (5)
	CLEAN (3)
	CLEAR (2)
	CLEARED (1)
	CLERK (1)
	CLIENT (2)
	CLIENTS (3)
	COMMENT (1)
	COMMENTS (1)
	COMMISSION (4)
	COMMISSIONERS (2)
	COMMON (8)
	COMPELLING (1)
	COMPETENCE (1)
	COMPLAINING (1)
	COMPLAINT (13)
	COMPLETELY (1)
	COMPLICATED (2)
	COMPRISE (1)
	COMPUTER (1)
	CONCERN (1)
	CONCLUDE (1)
	CONCLUDED (1)
	CONCLUSION (3)
	CONCLUSIONS (3)
	CONCLUSORY (1)
	CONFER (1)
	CONFERENCE (1)
	CONFERRED (1)

	Index: CONFIRMATION..DETERMINE
	CONFIRMATION (2)
	CONFIRMED (1)
	CONGRESS (4)
	CONNECTEDNESS (1)
	CONNECTION (3)
	CONSCIOUS (1)
	CONSIDERED (2)
	CONSTITUTE (1)
	CONTENTION (1)
	CONTENTIONS (2)
	CONTINUANCE (1)
	CONTINUE (1)
	CONTRARY (2)
	CONTROL (2)
	CONVINCING (1)
	COPY (2)
	CORPORATE (1)
	CORPORATION (1)
	CORRECT (1)
	CORRELATIVE (2)
	COUNSEL (1)
	COUNT (1)
	COUNTY (3)
	COUPLE (1)
	COURT (70)
	COURT'S (3)
	COURTS (3)
	COVENANT (7)
	CREATED (1)
	CRITICIZE (1)
	CROSS-ACTION (1)
	CROSS-COMPLAINT (4)
	CROSS-DEFENDANT (1)
	CROSS-DEFENDANTS (2)
	CRUZ (1)
	CSR (2)
	CUT (1)
	DAMAGES (10)
	DATE (2)
	DATED (1)
	DAY (3)
	DEAL (3)
	DECADES (1)
	DECIDE (1)
	DECIDING (1)
	DECLARATION (1)
	DEDUCTION (1)
	DEDUCTIONS (2)
	DEFECTIVE (1)
	DEFENDANT (1)
	DEFENDANTS (1)
	DEFENDING (1)
	DEFENSE (1)
	DEFICIENT (1)
	DELETE (1)
	DEMURRER (4)
	DENIED (1)
	DENY (2)
	DEPARTMENT (2)
	DEPEND (1)
	DEPENDED (1)
	DEPENDING (1)
	DESIRE (1)
	DESTROY (1)
	DETAIL (6)
	DETERMINATION (1)
	DETERMINE (1)

	Index: DETERMINED..FIND
	DETERMINED (2)
	DIALOG (1)
	DIEGO (1)
	DIGIT (1)
	DIRECTLY (1)
	DISAGREE (1)
	DISAPPEARED (1)
	DISCHARGED (1)
	DISCUSS (1)
	DISPOSE (2)
	DISPOSED (1)
	DISPOSITIVE (1)
	DISREGARD (3)
	DISSERTATION (1)
	DISSOLVE (1)
	DISTRICT (3)
	DOCUMENT (1)
	DOCUMENTS (1)
	DOMINGUEZ (2)
	DRAW (1)
	DRIVER (2)
	DUE (1)
	E-FILING (1)
	E-S-P-A-R-Z-A (1)
	EAGERNESS (1)
	EDITED (1)
	EDUCATE (1)
	EDUCATIONAL (1)
	EFFECT (1)
	ELDER (8)
	ELECTRONICALLY (1)
	ELEMENTS (1)
	EMPLOYERS (1)
	EMPLOYMENT (1)
	ENACTMENTS (1)
	END (2)
	ENGAGING (1)
	ENJOYED (1)
	ENTRY (1)
	ENVIRONMENTAL (1)
	EQUIVALENT (2)
	ERRORS (1)
	ESPARZA (2)
	ESSENTIAL (1)
	ESSENTIALLY (4)
	ESTABLISH (3)
	EVENT (1)
	EVIDENCE (3)
	EXCEEDING (1)
	EXCEPTION (1)
	EXCESSIVE (2)
	EXECUTED (1)
	EXIST (3)
	EXISTED (2)
	EXPARZA (1)
	EXTEND (1)
	EXTENSIVE (1)
	EXTRACT (1)
	FACT (14)
	FACTS (9)
	FACTUAL (12)
	FAIL (1)
	FAILED (1)
	FAILS (2)
	FAIR (2)
	FASHION (2)
	FAX (1)
	FAXED (1)
	FEBRUARY (4)
	FEDERAL (1)
	FELIPE (3)
	FIGHT (1)
	FIGURE (1)
	FILE (2)
	FILED (5)
	FINAL (1)
	FIND (3)

	Index: FISHER..IDENTIFIED
	FISHER (1)
	FIX (1)
	FLOOR (1)
	FLOWED (1)
	FOCUS (1)
	FOREGOING (1)
	FORM (1)
	FORWARD (1)
	FOUND (2)
	FRANKLY (2)
	FRAUD (2)
	FREQUENTLY (1)
	FRONT (4)
	FULLY (2)
	FUTURE (2)
	GENERAL (6)
	GENERALLY (1)
	GIVE (5)
	GIVNER (1)
	GLAD (1)
	GOOD (1)
	GOVERNMENT (4)
	GOVERNMENTAL (1)
	GRANT (1)
	GRANTED (1)
	GRANTS (1)
	GREAT (2)
	GREATER (1)
	GROUNDS (2)
	GROUNDWATER (17)
	GUESS (1)
	GUILTY (1)
	HAGERTY (33)
	HANDFUL (1)
	HANDLING (1)
	HAPPEN (1)
	HAPPENED (2)
	HAPPY (2)
	HARASSMENT (1)
	HEALTHCARE (4)
	HEAR (1)
	HEARD (3)
	HEIGHTENED (2)
	HELD (3)
	HEMET (3)
	HERETOFORE (1)
	HIDE (1)
	HIGHBERGER (2)
	HIGHEST (1)
	HIRE (1)
	HISTORY (5)
	HOLD (2)
	HOLDER (1)
	HOLDS (2)
	HON (2)
	HONEST (1)
	HONOR (28)
	HONOR'S (1)
	HOPES (1)
	HOSPITAL (1)
	HOUR (1)
	HOUSING (1)
	HUNDREDS (1)
	HURTING (1)
	HYDROLOGICAL (1)
	IDEA (1)
	IDENTIFIED (1)

	Index: IMMUNITY..MEDICAL
	IMMUNITY (1)
	IMPORTANT (1)
	IMPROPER (1)
	IMPROPERLY (1)
	INADEQUATE (1)
	INCLINED (1)
	INCLUDES (1)
	INCLUDING (1)
	INCORPORATE (2)
	INCORPORATED (3)
	INCORRECT (2)
	INFORMATION (11)
	INFORMED (1)
	INJURY (1)
	INN (1)
	INSTANCE (2)
	INSUFFICIENT (1)
	INTENDED (1)
	INTENTIONAL (1)
	INTERLUDE (1)
	INTERPRETATION (2)
	INTERRUPT (1)
	INTRUDE (1)
	INUNDATED (1)
	INVOLVE (1)
	INVOLVED (2)
	INVOLVES (4)
	INVOLVING (1)
	ISSUE (14)
	ISSUES (4)
	JANUARY (2)
	JOINDER (3)
	JUDGE (3)
	JUDGEMENT (1)
	JUDGMENT (7)
	JUDICIAL (1)
	JUNIOR (3)
	L.A. (1)
	LABOR (1)
	LAND (6)
	LANDED (1)
	LANDOWNERS (1)
	LAW (22)
	LAWYER (1)
	LEAVE (2)
	LEFT (1)
	LEGISLATURE (1)
	LENGTH (1)
	LIABILITY (6)
	LIGHT (2)
	LIKES (1)
	LONGER (1)
	LOOKED (4)
	LOPEZ (4)
	LOS (4)
	LOSE (1)
	LOWER (1)
	MADE (4)
	MAKE (6)
	MAKES (1)
	MAKING (2)
	MANAGEMENT (1)
	MARCH (3)
	MATERIAL (1)
	MATTER (5)
	MCBRIDE (2)
	MEANS (1)
	MEASURES (1)
	MEDICAL (1)

	Index: MEET..PLEADINGS
	MEET (1)
	MENTIONED (1)
	MERE (1)
	MEXICAN (1)
	MEXICO (1)
	MINIMUM (1)
	MINUTE (5)
	MINUTES (1)
	MISSING (1)
	MISSION (4)
	MISUNDERSTOOD (1)
	MODEL (2)
	MOMENT (2)
	MONDAY (3)
	MOTION (23)
	MOTIONS (1)
	MOVE (1)
	MOVING (2)
	NECESSITY (1)
	NEEDED (1)
	NEGLIGENCE (1)
	NON-PROFIT (1)
	NOTED (1)
	NOTICE (6)
	NOTORIOUS (1)
	NUMBER (4)
	OFFICIAL (4)
	OJAI (7)
	OPEN (2)
	OPERATE (1)
	ORALLY (1)
	ORDER (12)
	ORIGINATED (1)
	OUTCOME (1)
	OVERDRAFT (2)
	OVERLYING (7)
	P.M. (2)
	PAGES (1)
	PAPERS (4)
	PARAGRAPH (4)
	PARAGRAPHS (3)
	PARALLEL (1)
	PART (4)
	PARTICULARITY (5)
	PARTIES (4)
	PARTNERSHIP (1)
	PATHOLOGY (1)
	PAUSE (2)
	PEDRO (1)
	PENINSULA (1)
	PEOPLE (1)
	PERMITTED (1)
	PERSON (1)
	PERSONALLY (1)
	PERSONS (1)
	PERSUADE (1)
	PHASE (7)
	PHONETIC (1)
	PLACE (2)
	PLAINTIFF (10)
	PLAY (1)
	PLEAD (10)
	PLEADED (3)
	PLEADING (19)
	PLEADINGS (10)

	Index: PLED..REFLECT
	PLED (3)
	POINT (4)
	POINTED (1)
	PORTION (1)
	POSITION (3)
	POTENTIAL (1)
	PRACTICE (1)
	PRACTICED (1)
	PRE (1)
	PRE...PRE...I'M (1)
	PREDECESSOR (1)
	PREJUDICE (3)
	PREPARED (4)
	PRESCRIPTIVE (9)
	PRESENTED (4)
	PRESERVED (1)
	PRIOR (3)
	PRIORITY (1)
	PRO (3)
	PROBLEM (3)
	PROBLEMS (1)
	PROCEED (2)
	PROCEEDINGS (2)
	PROCESS (1)
	PROPER (1)
	PROPERLY (3)
	PROPERTY (1)
	PROPOSE (1)
	PROPOSITION (4)
	PROTECTION (1)
	PROTECTIVE (3)
	PROVE (3)
	PROVIDER (1)
	PROVIDERS (1)
	PROVISIONS (1)
	PUBLIC (3)
	PUEBLO (28)
	PUEBLO'S (1)
	PUMPING (1)
	PUNITIVE (9)
	PUNITIVES (1)
	PURCHASE (1)
	PURPOSE (1)
	PURPOSES (1)
	PURSUING (1)
	PUT (4)
	QUASI-PUNITIVE (1)
	QUESTION (2)
	QUOTE (1)
	QUOTE-UNQUOTE (1)
	RAPID (1)
	RATA (1)
	RATIFICATION (1)
	RE-PLEAD (1)
	READ (3)
	READINESS (4)
	READING (1)
	REAL (1)
	REASON (3)
	REASONABLE (1)
	RECALL (1)
	RECESS (6)
	RECONSIDER (1)
	RECORD (5)
	RECORDS (5)
	REFER (2)
	REFERENCE (3)
	REFERENCES (1)
	REFLECT (1)

	Index: REGARD..SOURCE
	REGARD (3)
	REINSTATED (1)
	REJECTING (1)
	RELATED (2)
	RELEVANT (3)
	RELIEF (1)
	REMEDY (1)
	REMEMBER (1)
	RENEWING (1)
	REPLY (4)
	REPORTER (3)
	REPORTER'S (1)
	REPRESENT (3)
	REQUIRED (12)
	REQUIRES (2)
	RESOLVE (2)
	RESOURCES (1)
	RESPECT (9)
	RESPECTFUL (1)
	RESPONSE (1)
	REST (1)
	RESTRICT (1)
	RESTRICTIVE (1)
	REVERSE (1)
	REVISE (1)
	REVISED (1)
	REVISITED (1)
	RID (1)
	RIGHTS (55)
	RISING (1)
	ROAD (2)
	RULE (8)
	RULED (1)
	RULES (1)
	RULING (6)
	RULINGS (1)
	S-E-A-R-C-Y (1)
	SAN (6)
	SANTA (2)
	SCHEDULE (2)
	SCHEDULING (1)
	SEARCY (5)
	SECTION (1)
	SECULARIZATION (1)
	SEEK (1)
	SEND (2)
	SENIOR (1)
	SENIORITY (1)
	SENSE (1)
	SERVICE (1)
	SESSION (1)
	SET (8)
	SEX (1)
	SHAWN (1)
	SHORT (1)
	SHOW (1)
	SHOWING (3)
	SIDE (2)
	SIGN (1)
	SIGNED (1)
	SIGNIFICANT (1)
	SIMILAR (1)
	SINGLE (1)
	SIR (3)
	SITUATED (2)
	SIXTH (13)
	SLEEP (1)
	SLIM (1)
	SMITH (1)
	SOFTWARE (1)
	SOONER (1)
	SORT (1)
	SOURCE (1)

	Index: SOUTHERN..TURNED
	SOUTHERN (2)
	SPAIN (1)
	SPANISH (1)
	SPANISH-MEXICAN (1)
	SPECIALLY (1)
	SPECIFIC (3)
	SPECIFICALLY (2)
	SPECIFICITY (4)
	SPELL (1)
	STAND (1)
	STANDARD (1)
	START (1)
	STATE (12)
	STATED (3)
	STATEMENT (3)
	STATES (3)
	STATUS (2)
	STATUTE (8)
	STATUTORY (15)
	STEP (1)
	STEPS (1)
	STICKING (1)
	STOP (1)
	STRIKE (3)
	SUBJECT (2)
	SUBMIT (4)
	SUBMITTED (3)
	SUBSEQUENT (1)
	SUCCESSFULLY (1)
	SUCCESSION (1)
	SUED (1)
	SUFFICIENT (4)
	SUIT (1)
	SUMMARY (1)
	SUPERIOR (5)
	SUPPORT (3)
	SUPREME (3)
	SYSTEM (1)
	TALK (1)
	TALKING (3)
	TALKS (2)
	TARGET (1)
	TECHNICALLY (1)
	TEMPORE (2)
	TEND (1)
	TENTATIVE (6)
	TERRITORY (1)
	TEST (1)
	THEORY (4)
	THING (1)
	THINGS (1)
	THINKS (1)
	THOUGHT (1)
	THREATEN (1)
	TIME (7)
	TITLE (2)
	TODAY (3)
	TODAY'S (1)
	TOMORROW (1)
	TOPIC (1)
	TORT (3)
	TORTS (1)
	TOTALLY (2)
	TRANSCRIPT (1)
	TRANSIT (1)
	TREATY (1)
	TRIAL (15)
	TRUE (2)
	TRUST (1)
	TUESDAY (2)
	TURN (1)
	TURNED (1)

	Index: TYPE..WRONG
	TYPE (3)
	TYPO (2)
	UNDERLYING (1)
	UNDERSTAND (3)
	UNDERSTANDING (2)
	UNDERSTOOD (1)
	UNDISTURBED (1)
	UNEQUIVOCALLY (1)
	UNIQUE (1)
	UNITED (2)
	UNOFFICIAL (2)
	UNREASONABLE (1)
	UPPER (3)
	UPSTREAM (1)
	USER (2)
	USERS (5)
	VACATE (1)
	VALIDITY (1)
	VENTURA (10)
	VENTURA'S (1)
	VICTORY (1)
	VIEW (1)
	VII (1)
	WAIVED (1)
	WANTED (1)
	WATER (17)
	WATERSHED (4)
	WEBSITE (1)
	WEEK (1)
	WELL-TAKEN (1)
	WHATSOEVER (1)
	WHITMAN (42)
	WHITMAN'S (2)
	WILLIAM (2)
	WOEFULLY (1)
	WORD (7)
	WORDS (2)
	WORK (2)
	WORKED (1)
	WORKS (1)
	WRONG (1)



